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AGENDA
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMMISSION MEETING
August 13, 1971
Saecond Floor Auditorium, Public Service Building, 920 S5.W. 6th Avenue

Portland, Oregon

9:30 a.m.
#A, Comments from the public
V%; Minutes of July 23, 1971 meeting

.

\gE -

Y

-

Project Plans for July 1971

Empire Lite Rock Corp. water pollution problem
Compliance schedules for:

(1) Diamond Fruit Co. and City of Hood River

{2) The Dalles Cherry Growers/"%aﬁﬂﬁ’

(3) Stadelman Fruit Co., The Dalles

Jefferson County waste disposal wells
.Variances granted by Regions

(1) LRAPA - R & R Cedar Products

(2) CWAPA - Publishers Paper Co., Molalla Division

4. Oregon Calcite Corporation, Josephine County

Wigwam waste wood burners
(1} Sun Studs, Roseburg -- reguest for variance
{(2) Drain Plywoocd, Drain -- phase~out schedule

Tax Credits

_‘;;'3(1) T-233 Georgia-Pacific, Teoledo {$31,396.37)

{2) T-234 Weyerhaeuser Co., Springfield {$22,117.00)

(3) T-206 Crown Zellerbach Corporation, Lebanon ($10,090.00)

(4) T-232 Stimson Lumber Co., Forest Grove {$321,9392.00)
(5) mT-235 Weyerhaeuser Co., Springfield ($101,247.00)
{(6) T-236 Publishers Paper Co., Newberg ($6,405,622,00)

City of Grants Pass sewerage system financing {discussion)



MINUTES OF THE TWENTY-SIXTH MEETING
of the
Oregon Environmental Quality Commission

August 13, 1971

The twenty-sixth regular meeting of the Oregon Environmental Quality
Commission was called to order by the Chairman at 9:30 a.m. Friday, August 13,
1971, in the Second Floor Auditorium, Public Service Building, 220 S.W. 6th
Avenue, Portland, Oregon. Members present were B.A. McPhillips, Chairman,
Arnold M. Cogan, Edward C. Harms, Jr., George A. McMath and Storrs S.
Waterman.

Participating staff meﬁbers were Kenneth H. Spies, Director; E.J.
Weathersbee, Deputy Director; Harold M. Patterson, Air Quality Control
Division Director; Harold L. Sawyer, Chief Engineer; C. Kent Ashbaker,
District Engineer; Roger C. Sherwood, Supervising Engineer; and F. Glenn
Odell, Harold H. Burkitt, F.A. Skirvin, T.M. Phillips, C.A. Ayer, A. Dale
Nunamaker, Richard P. Reiter and Paul H. Rath, Associate Engineers.

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

Although invited by the Chairman to do so no one present ocffered to make
any comment or submit any statement regarding subjects not listed on the agenda
but relating to environmental matters.

THEEE SISTERS WILDERNESS AREA

Mr. Harms then showed a series of colored slides which he had taken of
the portion of the Three Sisters Wilderness area in Central Oregon where the
U.S. Pumice Company has proposed to conduct pumice mining operations. The
glides showed vividly the Sisters Mirror Lake, the Wickiup Plains, the Rock
Mesa area, the headwaters of Mesa Creek, the proposed mining area and an
over-all view of the area from the South Sister.

Later in the meeting, after a discussion of the probable detrimental
effects such proposed operations would have on the environment, it was MOVED
by Mr. Harms, seconded by Mr. McMath and Mr. McPhillips and unanimously

carried that it be the stated policy of the Commission to oppose any plans
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of the'U.S. Pumice Company or anyone else to mine in the Wickiup Plains Reck
Mesa area of the Threé Sisters Wilderness, to strongly support Senate Bill
1784 introduced in Congress by Senator Packwood, to urge the paséage of 5. 1784
as essential to the preservation of a unique part of the wilderness area and
to the maintenance of the integrity of the wilderness itself, and further,
because it is the opinion of the Commission that it would not be possible

for the U.S. Pumice Company to operate in the area without causing degradation
of air and water gquality, to use all legal means, remedies and authority to
prevent such operation. It was also directed that copies of this motioﬁ be
sent to the Oregon Copgressional Delegation and to the U.S. Pumice Company

to advise them of this position.

MINUTES OF PREVIQUS MEETING

It was ygygg by Mr. McMath, seconded by Mr. Waterman and carried that
~ the minutes of the twenty-fifth meeting of the Commission held in Salem on
July 23, 1971 be aﬁproved as prepared. .

PROJECT PLANS FOR JULY 1971

It was MOVED by Mr. Cogan, seconded by Mr. Waterman and carried that the
actions taken by the staff during the month of July 1971 regarding the follow-
ing 38 municipal sewerage, 4 industrial wasté and 21 air guality control
projects be approved:

Water Pollution Control

Date Location Project Action

Municipal Projects (38)

7=-2=71 Lowell Parker Lane lift station Prov. app.
and sewers

7=7=-71 Bear Cr. Valley S.A. Proposed sewer plans report Prov. app.
7-7-71 East Salem S & D Eastland Park #3 and 4 Prov. app.
7-8-71 Salem Sewer extensions (9 projects) Prov. app.
7-8-71 Salem Scuthlawn Annex #1 Prov. app.
7-8-71 Portland Sewer projects {4 in all) Prov. app.
7-8-71 Eugene Sewer extension projects (3) Prov. app.
7-8-71 Gresham Te¢-0ff Estates Phase 2 Prov. app.
7-9-71 " Oregon City Sewerage study Approved

7-12-71 Oak Lodge San. D. Emerald Downs Phase IV Prov. app.
7-14-71 East Salem S & D Windsor Estates Prov. app.

7-14-71 Creswell Southgate Estates & Job #1-217 Prov. app.



Water Pollution Control

Date Location

Project

Municipal Projects (38) continued

7-14-71 Gresham

7-15-71 Bear Cr. Valley S.A.
7-15-71 USA

7-16-71 Bear Cr. Valley S.A.
7-16-71 Black Butte Ranch
7-19-71 Huntington
7-20-71 Forest Grove
7-21-71 Canby

7-21-71 Bay City

7-22-71 Tigard

7-22-71 Sandy

7-22-71 Albany

7-26-71 USA

7-26-71 Lake Oswego
7-26-71 Gresham

7-26-71 Mount Angel
T7-26=71 The Dalles
7-26-71 Corvallis

7-26-71 Tillamocok .
7-26-71 Veneta

7-26-71 Monmouth

7-26-71 Port of Portland
7=-29-71 Washington County
7-29-71 Newberg

7-29-71 Cannon Beach
7-30-71 Tualatin

Industrial Waste Projects (4)

6-29-71 St. Helens
6-30-71 Gladstone
7-12-71 Springfield
7-15-71 Lebanon

Air Quality Contrel

Date

7-1-71

Location

Josephine

Mt. Shadow Subd. & Dunbar Subd.

West Pine Villa Subd.
Wyngate Subdivision

South Medford Trunk District
Phase II Black Butte Subd.
Chlorine facilities report
and plans

Report "Sewage Plant
Improvements"”

Three sewer projects

Sewer system & treatment plant
Treatment plant modification
Scenic Avenue

Sanitary sewer projects (4)
Sewer extensions (7)

Wheatherstone (revised)
Skyview Subdivision
Cindy Lane

Elton-Lash extension

Jay Harmon Subdivision
Shiveley Development
Territorial Highway extension
LaMesa Subdivision

Sanitary sewer extension
Comprehensive sewer plans
Allen Fruit pretreatment
system

Street & storm drainage study
Navajo Hills Subdivision

Boise Cascade Corporation
settling basin filter backwash
Bigger N Better Poultry
Weyerhaeuser Company

water reuse plans

U.3. Plywood

glue waste recirculation

Project

Timber Products Co., Sander-—
dust handling system plans
and specifications

Action
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Concurrence
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Comments
Prov. app.
Comments
Prov. app.
Prov. app.
Approved
Prov. app.
Approved
Action
Requested
add. inf.



Air Quality Control - continued

Date Location Project Action

7-2=-71 Douglas ’ Drain Plywood Co., Proposal Req. add.
to phase-out WWB by installation inf.
of new hogged fuel boiler

7-2-71 Lincoln : Georgia Pacific Corp. -Toledo Reqg. add.
1. Preliminary description of inf.
recovery furnace controls
2. Statement of intent for Approved

lime kiln control
3. Reguest to defer control for Advised Co.

-smelt dissolving tank vent to request
variance from
EQC

7-2-71 Douglas ‘ U.5. Plywood -Rifle Range Rd. Cond. app.
‘ Roseburg- Plans and specifica- :
tions for modification of

WWB
7-2-71 Douglas Hub Lumber Co. - Roseburg Cond. app.
Plans and specifications to
_ modify WWB
7-6-71 Curry U.S. Plywood - Gold Beach Cond. app.

Proposal for relocating
veneer dryer

7-8=71 Deschutes Rapp Small Animal Clinic- Bend <Cond. app-
Plans and specifications for
installation of pathological

_ incinerator
'7-15-71 Douglas Hanna Nickel Co.~ Riddle. Plans Approved
‘ to add an additional baghouse

for dust control on new pilot
rlant project

7-16-71 Curry South Coast Lumber Co. Plans Req. changes
. and specifications to modify WwWB
7-21-71 Lincoln Toledo Shingle Co. Proposal to Approved

phase-out WWB by converting
wastes to hogged fuel
7-21-71 Tillamook Publishers Paper Co. Request Approved
' for time extension to Sept. 1,
1971 for WWB modification

7-22-71 Klamath Boise Cascade Corp. Beaver Rejected
) ‘ Marsh - plans and specificatiors Insufficient
for WWB modification Engineering
7-27-71 Baker Ellingson Lumber Co. Plans Rejected
' and specifications for WWB Insufficient
modification Engineering
7-28-71 Deschutes Brooks-Willamette Corporation Approved

Bend- Plans for sanderdust
collection system



Air Quality Control - continued

Date

7-30-

7-30-

7-30-

7-30-

7-21-

Location

71 Curry

71 Currxry

71 Union

71 Jackson

71 Clatsop

TAX CREDIT APPLICATIONS

Project

Acme Wood Products Co. Req.
for additional time for
completion of WWB phase-

out program - until Sept. 1,
1971

Brooking Plywood Corporation
Submission of cyclone testing
program dates per Board
Products regs. (25-315)

Boise Cascade Corporation-
Elgin. Submission of cyclone
testing program dates per
Board Products regs. (25-315)
KOGAP - Medford. Statement
of Compliance per Board
Products Reg. (25-315)

Crown Zellerbach Corp.,Wauna
Plans for augmenting controls
on smelt dissolving tank vents

" Action

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Reg. add.
inf.

Mr. Sawyer and Mr. Ayer presented the staff's evaluations and recom-

mendations regarding the tax credit applications covered by the following

motion:

It was MOVED by Mr. Cogan, seconded by Mr. Waterman and Mr. McMath and

carried that, as recommended by the staff, pollution control facility tax

credit certificates be issued to the applicants for the facilities claimed

in tax credit applications and with actual costs as follows:

(1)
(2}
(3)
(4}
(5)
(6)

CITY

Applicant

Georgia-Pacific Corp., Toledo
Weyerhaeuser Co., Springfield

Crown Zellerbach Corp., Lebanon
Stimson Lumber Co., Forest Grove

Weyerhaeuser Co., Springfield
Publishers Paper Co., Newberg

Application No.

Actual Cost

T-233 $31,396.
T-234 22,117
T-206 10,090.
T-232 321,939.
T-235 101,247.
T-236 6,405,622,

OF GRANTS PASS SEWERAGE SYSTEM FINANCING

Mr. Nunamaker presented a brief staff report dated August 12,

the matter of financing the construction of needed improvements to

of Grants Pass sewage treatment works.

Decision in the matter was

37

<00

00
00
00
00

1971 regarding
the city

deferred

until after lunch at which time the subject was discussed further and the



decision made to offer the city a 30% state grant in the amount of $928,800.
EMPIRE LITE ROCK CORP.

Representatives of the Nehalem Valley Chapter of the Izaak Walton League
of america had requested the opportunity to appear before the Commission
regarding the pollution allegedly caused in the public waters of (Castor Creek
and the Nehalem River by the mining operations of the Empire Lite Rock Corpo-
ration. The request was made by letter dated July 30, 1971 from James K.
Belknap, Attorney.

Mr. Reiter presented an un-dated staff report which outlined the actions
taken by the Department since 1964 when this matter had been before the State
Sanitary Authority. He reported that the Company had recently retained
ehgineering consultants to prepare plans for effectiyely solving this pollution
problem and that the plans are expected to be implemented before the rains start
this fall.

Mr. Harold Maiken, President of the Nehalem Chapter of the Izaak Walton

League read a prepared statement regarding this matter. He suggested the
Company use éheet piling for construction of a dam to retain surface drainage
and asked that another dam be constructed at the lower end of the Company's
property to catch any run—-off due to accidents that might happen. He also
claimed that the operations cause air pollution which in turn adds to water
pollution dﬁring periods of heavy surface run-off.

Mr. James Belknap, Attorney for the Nehalem Chapter, appeared and criticized

the Department for allegedly failing to carry out the 1964 stipulated order of
the Sanitary Authority. He argued against the issuance of any kind of waste '
discharge permit to the Company claiming that it would simply be a permit

to pollute. Mr. Spies replied that such was not the case and explained the
purpose of the waste discharge permit requirement which was not in existence

in 1964 when the original order against the Company was entered by the Sanitary
Authority. -

Mr. Patterson pointed out that atmospheric emissions from this company's

mining operatioﬂ come under the jurisdiction of the Columbia Willamette Air
Pollution Authority. l

Mr. Milton Shultz, President of Empire Lite Rock Corporation, said the

‘Company is working with CWAPA to control air pollution. He said the major
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water pollution problem is caused by flood conditions over which the company
has no control. He stated that within a year they will have new equipment
in operation and will be able to reuse all recovered fines in the process,
that recently all tailings have been going into the process, that driveways
and parking areas have been paved to reduce soil erosion, that the proposal
of their engineering consultants will be implemented without further delay
with-the grading and seeding to be done this fall and the treatment for re-
moval of suspended matter to start this year. He assured the Commission
that the company will do everything possible to control pollution of both
air and water.

Mo acticn in this matter was taken by the Commission except that the
staff was asked to give consideration to the recommendation and request
of Mr. Maiken.

DIAMOND FRUIT GROWERS AND CITY OF HOOD RIVER

Pursuant to imnstructions given by the Commission at the July 23, 1971
meeting Mr. Rath presented a staff report dated August 13, 1971 outlining
the proposed conditions for modified waste discharge permits for the Diamond
Fruit Growers and'city of Hood River. The modified permits are to expire on
June 30, 1973 and will include the following time schedule for completion of
the required improvements in sewagerand waste treatment facilities: (a) Axr-
range financing by not later than December 1, 1971. (b) Submit detailed
plans and specifications'to DEQ for approval by February 1, 1972. (c) Begin
construction by May 1, 1972. (d) Complete construction and place in operation
by May 1, 1973. (e} Provide adequate treatment of Diamond Fruit Growers
wastes commencing with 1973 canning season. Both the company and the city will
in the meantime be required to submit bi-monthly progress reports.

No action by the Commission in this matter was required.

THE DALLES CHERRY GROWERS AND STADELMAN FRUIT, INC.

br. Ashbaker presented brief staff memorandum reports regarding The Dalles
Cherry Growers and Stadelman Fruit Inc. as per instructions given by the
Commission at the July 23, 1971 meeting. He said the Cherry Growers are
negotiating with the UPRR for a treatment plant site but still have no know-
ledge as to when the property can be obtained, and that the enginéering plans

could be finished by January 1, 1972 which would leave 6 months for completion
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of construction, assuming the site can be obtained. At the same time that
the Cherry Growers are planning to build their own plant the city of The
Dalles is considering the building of a waste treatment works that could
serve both companies and others as well.

Mr. Ashbaker reported that Stadelman Fruit Inc. had thus far been unable
to obtain property for its treatment plant.

Mr. Del Cesar, The Dalles City Manager, was present and discussed the

plans of the city for constructing an industrial waste treatment works. He
.said they hope to get an EDA grant. He pointed out that the BOD loading from
either of the two industries is as great as the éntire city load.
Mr. McMath suggested that the Department encourage the development of é
single plant. '
CENTRAL OREGON WASTE DISPOSAIL WELLS

Mr. Ashbaker presented a staff report dated August 13, 1971 regarding

the problem of waste disposal wells in Central Oregon. He proposed the
adoption of the following General Order:

"Pursuant to ORS 449.055, permits for the continued maintendnce of
waste aisposal wells, as defined by Oregon Administrative Rules, Chapter 340,
sectiqn 44-005(4), may be authorized by the Department of Environmental Quality
notwithstanding section 44-025 of the aforesaid chapter upon its determination
that:

1. Denial of a permit for continued maintenance would substantially
interfere with the sewage disposal of any person or municipality, including
a city, county orldistrict and would cause or tend to cause the creation of
a health hazard; or

2. Special circumstances exist which would render strict compliance
with the provisions of sections 44-004 to 44-045 unreasonable, burdenscme
or impractical due to special local or physical conditions or cause; and
no other treatment or dispoéal method is Eurrently available or possible
which affords better protection of public health or waterresources.

The Department of Environmental Quality will investigate requests for
permits for the maintenance of waste disposal wells submitted to it by an

approved permit-issuing agency and notify said agency whether a permit may
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be so issued. Permits authorized for issuance shall contain conditions or
limitations regarding use, constructlon or extent of time a waste dlsposal
well may be operated as required to maintain consistency with the policy
objectives contained in section 44-010 of the aforementioned administrative
rules.

Provisicons of this order relating to permits for the maintenance of
waste disposal wells upon one or more of the foregoing grounds will expire

on ; 1972, unless renewed.

For the Environmental Quality Commission.
-Dated this day of August, 1971."

Mr. John Kuhn, Jefferson County Sanitarian, was present and confirmed the

report made by Mr. Ashbaker.

It was MOVED by Mr. McMath, seconded by Mr. Waterman and carried that
the proposed General Order relating to OAR; Chapter 340, Section 44-005(4),
notwifhstanding Section 44-025 of aforesaid Chapter, be adopted with an
expiration date of September 1, 1972.
VARIANCES GRANTED BY REGICNS

Mr. Odell piesented the staff's report dated August 4, 1971 regarding
the two variances granted by (1) LRAPA to R & R Cedar Products, Inq., Cottage
Grove, and (2) CWAPA to Publishers Paper Company, Molalla Division.

It was MOVED by Mr. McMath, seconded by Mr. Waterman and carried that
as recommended by the staff these two variances be received and filed.

WIGWAM WASTE WOOD BURNERS

(1) Mr. T.M. Phillips presented a staff report dated August 3,- 1971 recom-

mending that, as requested by the company, an additional six months variance
(from August 1, 1971) be granted Sun Studs, Inc., Roseburg for phase out of
its wigwam waste wood burner. |

It was MOVED by Mr. Waterman, seconded by Mr. McPhillips and carried
that the variance requested by Sun Studs, Inc. be granted.

(2) Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff report dated August 9, 1971 regarding

the proposal of the Drain Plywood Company at Drain for utilization of wood

residue. Additional comments were made by Mr. Patterson and Mr. Burkitt.
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Mr. Roy Morrison of the company was present and reported that they hope

to phase out one burner at Drain within 30 days. He said the other one
should burn fairly cleanly. He estimated that delivery of the boiler would
be about March 15, 1972.

It was MOVED by Mr. Harms, seconded by Mr. Cogan and carried that thelstaff
recommendation be adopted with the incorporation of the revision regarding the
phase-out within 30 days of the one burner at Drain.

BEN FPRANKLIN PARKING STRUCTURE

Mr. McPhillips reported that a letter dated August 6, 1971 had been

received from the-Attérney General regarding the petition of the Northwest
Environmental Defense Center that the Commission hold a public hearing and
take certain action concerning the proposed construction of the Ben Franklin
Parking structure in downtown Portland.

It was MOVED by Mr. McMath, seconded by Mr. Cogan and carried that a
public hearing in this matter be held before the entire Commission, prefexr-
ably a} the October meeting in Portland.

CO0s HEAD TIMBER COMPANY

Mr. Sherwood presented a staff report dated August 13, 1971 regarding the

Coos Head Timber Company pulp mill. In a letter dated August 3, 1971, the
company stated that it would not be able to enter into a contract for partici-
pation in the proposed Coos Bay outfall sewer project. The mill has been
shut down since the end of April because of poor market conditions. It is
now evident that the company will not be able to meet the requirements of its
current waste discharge permit. The staff therefore requested authority to
initiate necéssary action to revoke the company's waste discharge'permit.

It was MOVED by Mr. Waterman, seconded by Mr. Cogan and carried that
the staff be authorized to take appropriate action to revoke the waste dis-
charge permit for the Coos Head Timber Company pulp mill.

The meetiﬁg was recessed at 11:50 a.m. and reconvened at 1:30 p.m,

ASTORIA SEWAGE DISPOSAL SITE

It was MOVED by Mr. Harms, seconded by Mr. Waterman and carried that,
if found to be necessary, a public hearing be held at Astoria on Friday

September 17, 1971 regarding the site for the city's sewage treatment works.



OREGON CALCITE CORPORATICN

Mr. Skirvin showed a series of colored slides covering an inspection-
made on July 19 of the site for proposed mining operations of the Oregon
Calcite Corporation, a division of California Time Petroleum, Inc. of
.Los Angeles. The site is adjacent to the Oregon Caves National Monument
in Josephine County.

Mr. Burkitt presented a detailed staff report dated August 6, 1971
regarcing this matter. He recommended that a letter be sent to Administrator
William D. Ruckelshaus, EPA, pointing out the possible conflict of interest
between this industrial operation on federally owned or controlled lands and
the public usage:of these same lands.

Mr. C. Merle Hofferber of the Division of Lands and Minerals, U.3. Forest

Service, said this operation is being conducted on a private claim on federal
lands, that no further permit or license is required and therefore no Environ-
mental Impact Statement can be required, and that the timber on the site
belongs to the U.S.A. except the company can use as much of the timber as is
needed to conduct the mining operations.

Mr. John Vlastelicia of EPA reported he had no further information that

would require the filing of an impact statement.

Mr. John H. Bennett, Vice President of California Time Petroleum, Inc.

was present to defend the company's proposal. When asked by Mr. McPhillips
why it took from February to August for the company to submit its plans to
DEQ, he feplied that it was not until June that their plans were firmed up
regarding the design of the kiln that they propose to use. He said the con-
struction and design of the new kiln have been going along in parallel. He
said further that the criticism of the staff concerned only the scrubber
design and that it may require 2 to 3 weeks to redesign the scrubbers. He
stated that studies had indicated from 50 to 75 million tons of rock exist
within the boundary of their claim.

He reported that they would intend to continue mining at the site after
completion of the pilot plant operations. He said that he considers their

proposed operations as being compatible or at least not incompatible with
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the Oregon Caves. He pointed out that the millsite but not the quarry is
visible from the highway leading to the Caves.

Mr. Vlastelicia said that EPA had reguested an Environmental Impact

Statement from the USFS but that that agency had said none cculd be required.

After considerable discussion it was MOVED by Mr. Cogan, seconded by
My. Harms and carried that the Commission withhold any action on the company's
‘plan and proposal until an Environmental Impact Statement has been filed and
considered. ‘

It was further MOVED by Mr. Harms, seconded by Mr. Cogan and carried
that in the shortest possible time, and if possible prioxr to the time that
there is any approval of plans and specifications in this matter, that the
staff ‘propose standards for recreational forest environment areas of the
state surrounding national parks and national monuments which would best
pfotect such environment in its present state.

There being no further business the meeting adjourned at 3:00 p-m,

Copies of all staff reports mentioned in these minutes have been made
a part of the Department's permanent files.

ully submitted,

H dpeas

Respec

Kenneth H. Spies
Director



PROJECT PLANS

Water Pollution Control

During the month of July 1971 the following project plans and specifica-

tions and/or reports were reviewed by the staff.

The disposition of each

 project is shown, pending ratification by the Environmental Quality

Commission.

Date

Location

Municipal Préjects {38)

7=-2-71

7-7-71

7-7=71 .

7-8=71
7-8-71
7-8-71
7-8-71

7-8-71

7-9=71 -

7-12-71
7-14-71
7-14~71
- 7-14-71

7-15~-71

7=15~-71

7-16-71

7-16-71

Lowell

Eear Cr.'Valley S.A.
East Salem S & D
Salem

Salem

Portland

Eugene

Gresham

Oregon City

- Oak Lodge San. D.

East Salem S & D
Creswell

Gresham

Béaf‘Cr. Valley S.A.
UsA

Bear Cr., Valley S.A.

Black Butte Ranch

Project

Parker Lane 1lift station
and sewers

Proposed sewer plans report
Eastland Park #3 and 4

Sewer extensions (9 projects)
Southlawn Annex #1

Sewer préjects'(4 in all)
Sewer extension projects (3)
Tee-~0ff Estates Phase 2
Sewerage study

Emerald Downs Phase IV

Windsor Estates

Southgate Estates & Job #1-217

Mt. Shadow Subd. & Dunbar Subd.

West Pine Villa Subd.
Wyngate Subdivision
South Medford Trunk District

Phase II Black Butte Subd.

Action

Prov. approval

Prov. approval

Prov. approval

Prov. approval

'Prov.-approval

Prov. approval'
Prov. approyél
Prov. approval
Approved '

Prov. approval

' Prov. approval

Prov,., approval
Prov., approval

Prov. approval

' Prov. approval

Prov. approval

Prov. approval



‘Water Pollution Control.(Cont.)

Date

7-19-71-

7-20~71

© T-21-71

7-21-71

7-22-71

7-22-71

7-22-71

7-26-71
7-26-71
7-26-71
7-26~7T1
7-26-T1
7-26-71

7-26=71

7-26-71

7-26-71

7-26-71

7-29-71

7-29-71

7-29-71

7-30-71

Location'

Huntington
Porest Grove

Canby -

Bay City

Tigard

Sandy

Albany

USA

Lake Oswego
Gresham

Mount Angel

The Dalles
Corvallis
Tillamoock

Veneta

Monmouth

Port of Portiand
Washington County

Newberg

Cannon Beach

Tualatin

Proiject

Chlorine facilities report
and plans .

Report "Sewage Plant
Improvements"

Three sewer projects

Sewer system & treatment plant
Treatment plant modification
Scenic Avenue

Sanitary sewer projects (4)
Sewer extensions (7)
Wheatherstone (revised)
Skyview Subdivision

Cindy Lane

Elton-Lash extension

Jay Harmon Subdivision
Shiveley Development
Territorial Highway extension
LaMesa Subdivision

Sanitary sewer extension
Comprehensive sewer plans

Allen Fruit pretreatmern
system :

Street & storm drainage  study

Navajo Hills Subdivision

Prov.

Action

appfoval

Concurrence

~ Prov.

Prov.
Prov.
Prov.
Prova.
Prov.
Prov.
Prove.
Prov.
Prove
Prov.
Prov.
Prove.
Prov.

Prov.

apprbval
approval
approval
approval
approval
approval
approval
approval
approval
approval
approval
approval
approval
approval

approval

Comments

Prove.

approval

Comment s

-Prove.

approval



Water Pollution Control (Cont.)

Dat.e Location Project . Action

Industrial Waste Projects (4)

6—-29~71 St. Helens Boise Cascade Corpeoration Prov. approval
: settling basin filter backwash

6~30=71 Gladstone Bigger N Better Poultry Approved
7-12-71 Springfield , Weyerhaeuser Compary Prov. approval
water reuse plans

7-15-71 Lebarnon U. S. Plywood ' Approved
glue waste recirculation
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. PROJECT PLANS, REPORTS, PROPOSALS FOR AIR QUALITY CONTROL

DIVISION FOR JULY, 1971,

The followmg project plans or reports were received and processed by the Air
Quality Control Division for the month of July, 1971:

Timber Products Co.
Sanderdust handling system
plans and specifications

Drain Plywood Company
Proposal to phase-out WWB
by installation of new hogged
fuel boiler

- Georgia Pacific Corp. -Toledo

i Preliminary description of
recovery furnace controls

2. Statement of intent for
lime kiln control

3. Request to defer control
for smelt dissolving tank
vent

~U. 8. Plywood -Rifle Range Road

Roseburg - Plans and specifica-
tions for modification of WWB

Hub Lumber Company - Roseburg

Plans and specifications to
modify WWB '

U. 8. Plywood - Gold Beach

. Proposal for relocating veneer -

Rapp Small Animal Clinic - Bend

Plans and specifications for
installation of pathological
incinerator

Hanna Nickel Company - Riddle

Plans to add an additional bag-
house for dust control on new
pilot plant project.

- South Coast Lumber Company

Date Locatlon (N/C #) Projeet
1 Josephine
2 Douglas
Lincoln
Douglas (26)
(14)
6 Curry (27)
dryer
8 Deschutes (19)
15 Douglas (21)
16 Curry

Plans and specifications to
" modify WWB

Action

Requested

~ additional information

Requested
additional information

Requested additional
information '
Approved

Advised company to
request variance
from EQC

Conditional approval

Conditional approval

Conditional approval

Conditional approval

Approved

Requested 'changes



PROJECT PLANS, REPORTS, PROPOSALS FOR AIR QUALITY CONTROL
DIVISION FOR JULY, 1971 - continued

Toledo Shingle Company
Proposal to phase~out WWB
by converting wastes to
hogged fuel

Publishers Paper Company

Request for time extension to
Sept. 1, 1971 for WWB
modification

Boise Cascade Corporation

Beaver Marsh - plans and
gpecifications for WWB
modification

Ellingson Lumber Company
Plans and specifications for
WWB modification .

Brooks-Willamette Corporation
Bend - Plans for sanderdust
collection system

Acme Wood Products Company
Request for additional time for
completion of WWB phase-out

program - unti} Sept. 1, 1971

Brooking Plywood Corporation
Submissgion of cyclone testing

program dates per Board Products

regulations (25-315)

Boise Cascade Corporation - Elgin

Submission of cyclone testing
program dates per Board
Products regulations (25-315)

KOGAP - Medford

Date Location N/C #) Projeét
21 Lincoln |
Tillamook
22 Klamath an
27 Baker (24)
28 Desqhutés (25)
30 Curr_'y
30  Curry
30 Union
30 Jacksoﬁ |

Statement of Compliance per
Board Products Regulation
(25-315)

o

Action

Approved

Approved

Rejected

~ Insufficient

Engineering

Rejected
Insufficient
Engineering

Approved

Approved

-Approved -

Approved

Approved



PROJECT PLANS, REPORTS, PROPOSALS FOR AIR QUALITY CONTROL DIVISION FOR
JULY, 1971 - continued '

Date Location  (N/C #) Project Action
21 Clatsop | Crown Zellerbach Corp., Wauna  Requested
Additional

Plans for augmenting controls

on smelt dissolving tank vents Information.

In summary, the Air Quality Control Staff:

1. Approved three (3) wigwam waste burner modifications.

2. Rejected the plans for two (2) wigwam waste burner modification
projects due to insufficient engineering.

5. Approved the proposal Lo phase out one (1) wigwam waste burner.
4. Granted additional time for completion of two (2) projects.

5. Requested additional infeormation or that changes be made on
five (5) projects.

6. Granted approval to seven (7) various projects or proposals.

7. Advised one company to make formal application to the Environ-
- mental Quality Commission for a. variance regarding exténsion
of control program. '

T e LI T L ] L it TSP S



TO MEMBERS OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMMISSION
B. A, McPhillips, Chairman E, C. Harms, Jr., Member
Storrs 3. Waterman, Member George A. McMath, Member
Arnold M, Cogan, Member

FROM :  AIR QUALITY CONTROL DIVISION

DATE : August 4, 1971 for Meeting of August 13, 1971 -

SUBJ'ECT : VARIANCES GRANTED BY REGIONAL AUTHORITIES

Two variances for wigwam waste burners have been received from Regional
Authorities, Documenting materials are attached. Brief descriptions are
as follows: '

1.

R & R CEDAR PRODUCTS, INC., Cottage Grove (LRAPA)

This firm found it necessary to re-start a phased-out wigwam waste

.burner as a result of declining hog fuel markets in the Eugene-

Springfield area. The market problem is apparently the result of
the strike at the Weyerhaeuser pulp mill, and is expected to be
relieved shortly after the strike is setfled. The variance is granted
for 8 months "or until the market will absorb regidue in the
director's opinion, whichever comes first."

According to LRAPA staff, the burner (unmodified) has been inspected
and "was found to be in good repair and operating efficiently'.

PUBLISHERS PAPER COMPANY, Molalla Division (CWAPA)

The variance was granted for a 1 year period for operation of a
modified wigwam waste burner. The burner has been tested and

found to be in violation of CWAPA's exceedingly stringent particulate
emission standard for incinerators (0.05 gr/scf cf. DEQ's 0.20 gr/scf).
It has been shown fto comply with visible emission standards except
during burn-down., The design and performance of the burner is
similar to that approved by the Depariment for installations outside
Regional jurisdiction, although the problem of smoking during burn-

" down has not been noted.

The variance contains specific limitations on operating conditions,
including a limit on the amount of residue burned. A report on the
company's progress in finding alternative means of disposal is due in
January, 1972. '



i,

In view of the fact that ho modified or unmeodified wigwam waste
burner can comply with CWAPA's regulations, the variance
appears to be the only alternative.

RECOMMENDATION

The staff recommends the two variances be received and filed.
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LANE REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION AUTHORITY

" ROUTE |, BOX 739 EUGENE, OREGON 97402
PHONE (503) 689-3221

o TENT OF ERIROe MmQUALmJuly 29, 1971
= m g ] VT
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SIS NI
AR GUALITY CONTROL

H. M. Patterson, Director

Air Quality Control Division
Department of Environmental Quality.
1400 S. W. Fifth Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97201

Dear S'ir H

In line with your suggestlon we are forwarding an Order
for Variance covering R & R Cedar Products, Inc. located
in Cottage Grove, Oregon which has been 51gned by Wickes
‘Beal, Chairman of the Board.

Sincerely, -
P ﬂ////ﬂl.iﬁi et «’ ' o /’7-——#‘___.__

VernertJ/‘Adklson, Director
Lane Regional Air Pollution Authorlty

VJIA/ mw _ ' '
Encl. ]



LUVAAS, COBB, RICHARDS & FRASER

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

777 HIOH FTREET
EUVGENE, OREGON 37401

S BT TCR R

BEFORE THE LANE REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION AUTHORITY
" OF TEE STATE OF OREGOW

In the Matter of the Control of Air
Polluticn and/or Air Contaminants

R & R Cedar Products, Inc. ORDER FOR VARIANCE

}
)
)
by )
)
)
)
)

THIS MATTER came on for hearing on June 2, 1971 pupsuant to ORS 449,

880 and Section 2-2.2, Rules and Regulations of the Lane Regional Air Pollution,

and R & R Cedar Products, Inc. located at Route 1 Box 72, Cottage Grove, Oregon
did apply to the Board of Director§=of the above awthority for a specific vari-
ance from the particular requiréme;é of Section No. 2-5.12 relating to Wigwam
Burners, ubon the condition that the variance shall terminate when in the opinion
of the director an adequate market exists, and alleged in the appliction for
variance that strict complance with the above section is inappropriate hecause
no method or reasconable alternative exists due to the present market conditions
brought about by local labor management difficulties;

Based upon the evidence presented to the above Board of Directors,
it is hereby

ORDERLED that the variance'from the above regulation be and is hereby
eranted for the period of time of requested variance: 6 months or until the

market will absorb residue in the director's opinion, whichever comes first, upon

ithe condition that this variance may be revoked or modified by the Board after

ublic hearing held after not less éhan ten days notice. A copy of this variance
mranted shall be filed with the Environmental Quality Commission within 15 days
fter it is granted, which commission shall review such variance within 120 days
of its receipt.

DATED July X4 , 1971 nunc pro tunc to June 2, 1971.

Chairman .

DRDER FOR VARTALCE
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LARE PERIZIAL fin RPRHLATION A

July 22, 1971

Air Pollution Authority
oute 1, Jox 739
Eugene, Oregon S

Attention: Vern Adkinson
To Whom it May Concern:

We are currently investigating the installation of a
barker at our mill. Due t¢ the surplus of hog fuel on
the market, we are very much interested in cutting down

our hog fuel production and increasing our chip production.

We have consulted with Il. J, Hill Znrineering Co. in Bugene
=] = 1) ]

and All Americen Machine Co,, in Albany and are secking
bids on the barker installation.

Sincerely,

‘R & R CEPAR PRODUCTS, INC.

.f. 1. Claussen

2 eqldontf

g ,/f,u, tz{LL’}/’"“-"“
“dC g]f

R

R & P CepAR ProbucTs, Inc, Uj £
RouTE 1, Box 72

COTTAGE GROVE, OREGON 97424 JuiL

vl lUx

3]

i
!
|

— -



LANE REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION AUTHORITY

ROUTE |, BOX 739 - EUGENE, OREGON 97402
PHONE (503} 689-3221

State of Oregon
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY  June 8, 1971

EGE]VE
JUN 211971 @

AR QUALITY CONTROL o o

Environmental Quality Commission
. 1400 S, W. Fifth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97201

Gentlemen;

At the monthly meeting of the Lane Regional Air Pollution Authority
Board of Directors held on June 2, 1971 a variance was granted by
the Board to the R & R Cedar Products Company of Cottage Grove to
use their wigwam waste burner during the present emergency.

We are enclosing a copy of the variance and request your review at
your early convenience.

Sincerely,

Z%"”"/ /Z // o

Verner J. A klson, Director .
‘Lane Regibhal Air Pollution Authority

VIA/ mw
Encl.



L ANE REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION AUTHORITY

State
ROUTE I, BOX, 7% entor £ L.wm ENE.QREGON 97402

PHONE (503) 429781 (2 || ] 5
JUN 2 11971

AIR QUALITY CONTROL

June 17, 1971

Environmental Quality Comimission
1400 S. W. Fifth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97201 ‘

- Gentlemen:
The following is a Staff report on the variance request attached:

Mr. W. H. Claussen is the owner and operator of two mills in the Cottage
Grove area.

W & W Lumber Company, a stud mill and peeler core sawing operation. The
burner has been permanently phased out and all operation of the burmer
has ceased. At the present time all materials have been utilized at the
W & W Lumber; however, the mill is shut down for modernization. This
mill cuts primarily 907 Douglas Fir and Hemlock., The pulp chips go to
Weyerhaeuser and the sawdust and shavings are utilized. Bark is sold

to a local company for mulch and ground amendments.

R & R Cedar Mill is a cedar shake, shingle, picket manufacturing company
and the sawmill is cutting red cedar. The mill previously had phased
out its burner through installation of a hammer hog for hog-fuel and a
chipper for pulp chips to the Weyerhaeuser Company. The present
production of hog-fuel is approximately 100-129 units of hammered hog-
fuel in an 8-hour shift, normally running two shifts.

On April 25, 1971 this office was advised of a serious over-supply of
hogged fuel resulting in the building of a second pile at the Weyerhaeuser.
Company. The combination of total fuel on hand had reached 30,000 units
in total.

At 7:00 A.M. on Friday, May l4th the Weyerhasuser Company representative
informed me of an impending labor relations breakdown resulting in a
strike at the Pulping Facilities. At that time hogged fuel deliveries
were curtailed at the Weyerhaeuser Company.

For one week a solution to the problem of disposal of 100 units of cedar
wood were sought. The sanitary landfill at Cottage Grove could not take
this amount of fuel. A solution was also sought at the Kingsford Company
but difficulty of operations was expressed in use of cedar. Amn excess

of 30,000 units prevented its use.

The Eugene Water and Electric Board has not and cannot use cedar because
of the experience factor in transfer and storage systems. They also have



on hand a trémendous over-supply of fuel in excess of quota for use and-
have run out of storage and handling space.

On May 20th, a conference was held with Mr. Claussen regarding the
probability of utilization of the burner - a section of the burner was
available to reweld into the burner - until such time the strike was
over.

On May 21st a request for a variance was mailed to Mr. Qlaissen in care
of R & R Lumber Company. On May 22nd the Weyerhaeuser chip contract was
temporarily halted. On May 22nd and 23rd the conveyor was welded into
place as no method was devised to phase out or dispose of the fuel so
that Weyerhaeuser's present contract would be honored because of labor
relation strike conditions being called. '

Because the owner was out of town the mail was not delivered to .the home
office at W & W Lumber until May 25th. The request for variance was
received on June 1, 1971,

Mr. Claussen would have had two mills down because of the strike situation
at R & R and the modernization at W & W. We therefore are requesting a
review of this information.

We are currently negotiating with Mr. Claussen in reference to installation
of a barker at R & R which would reduce the hog-fuel by 50% thereby

helping to cut down hogged-fuel supplies in Lane County. Mr. Claussen has
" indicated this is in the actuval planning stage.

Sincerely,

%/ o Lz// -

Verner 7 Adkison, Director
Lane Béglonal Air Pollution Authority

VJIA/mw



LAVE REGIONAL ATR POLLUTION AUTHORITY
Rt. 1, Box 739 Alrport Road
Eugene, Oregon 97402 ]
BEFORE THE LANE REGLONAL AIR POLLUTION AUTHORIT
OF THE STATE,QOF OREGOX .

In the Matter of the Control of Alr
Pollution and/or Air Contamipants

by

R L NP L L

& # Cedar Praducis, Ine. APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

PURSUANT to ORS 449,880 and Section 2~2.2, Rules and Repulatlons of the Lane
Regional Air Pollution Authority, the undersigned as the owner or operator of

R & I Codar Prodanctws, Ine, ., located at ilpute 1. Box T2, Uotlapgs firove
(Name of Plant - please type) .
hereby applles teo the Board of Directors of the above authority for a specific

variance irom the particular requirement of Section No. 2-5,12 relating to o
Wivswam Durpers , upon the following conditions:
(Subject

(List conditions or restrictions the applicant is willing to have placed on the
varlance grant.)

Vauriance shall terminate when iu the opinion of the director an

adequate market exists,

Strict compliance with the above Section ds inappropriate because (State in a
conclse manner the facts to show why the variance should be granted):

No umethed or reasonable alievnative exists due to the present market-

conditions brought about by loeal’labor managzemoni difliculties.

Y

Period of time of requested variance: 6 menths or until the morket will sbsorl

reaidue ;in the direcior's opinion, whichever coumes first, - .

' - - f', ) 3 - S
61771 j / (it £omsline 2 /
(Date) (Designation and signature of Company Offdcdal)

NOTR: This .variance can be granted only hy'the Board of ' Directors. If granted,
any varlauce may be revoked or modiffed by the Doard aftexr public hearing held
after not less than ten days notice. A copy of any variance granted shall: be
filed wilth the Enviroumental Quality Commission within 15 days after it is
granted, which commisslon shall review such varlance within 120 days of its
recelpt,



LANE REGIONAL ATR TOLLUTLON AUTHU Y
Re, 1, P.0. Box 739 Airport Road
Fugene, Cregon 97402

BEFORE TUE LANE REGIONAL AYR POLLUTION AUTHORITY
OF THE STAYE OF OREGON

In the Hatter of the Conkvol of )

Alr Tollution and/or Air Contaminants) SCHEDULE FOR COMPLIANCE
by ) AGREEMENT
) : i

R_& R CEDAR PRODUCTS, INCJ

WHEREAS, tihe Laune Regional Adr Polltwion Authority by virtue of ORS 449.850 - 449.920 ie
vested with the power and duty of exercising functlons for air quality conmirxoel in the Lane
County coonstltuting its region and noundaries; and

WHEREAS, such duties include the encouraging of voluntery cooperacion by all persons, firws,
and Llaustrles responsible for ewissions of air pollution and air contaminantcs; and

WHEREAS, the rules of the Authority provide that persons in vielation of the standards of
the Authority may provide the Divectov of the Authorlty with a written schedule showing

the time when viclation emissions will be in compliance with regulatory vequirementa; and
WHEREAS, the wndersigned (individusl, £lim or corporation) in good faith desives to provide
the required information Lor eventual control af ewndssions from 1ts industry, plant or
operation, .

HOW THEREFORE, i1un consideration of the Eoregbing recitals, it is agreed as follows:

1) That the __ R & R CEDAR PRODUCTS, THC. as the pwner or operator of
(nﬁne of company or corpovation ~ please type)
the R & R Cedar ..dn_hgd-L‘L_lmu_’.,_,_I‘?Fg—‘;ﬂted at CDtDJgP Crove Qreilli proceed
{(namg of pldnt - please Eype)
to bring emissions from tihe wigwam waste burner ' into

{(processes, equipment, practlces, etc. - please type)¥®
compliance with the Authority's rules and standards on the following time schedule:

. D}*n
a. .That the engineecing will be completed by )jﬁ L
b. Procurement of necessary equipiment will be made by
c. Fabrication and shipment will be completed by ,
d. Final installation and adjustment to be sccomplished by ‘)f: Wik

2) " The K & R CEDAR PRODUCTS, IXCagrees to submlt written Hf'oyré’.ss, reports to
{company ~ please type)

the Directotr within ten {10) days following each of the dates agreed above unless required

otherwise by the Director.

3} It is undevstooed that a written request to amend the above schedule for compliacce may
be submlitted to the Digector within niunety (90) days of dare of this agreemant, provided
that material facts are recited which show that a diffevent reasonable schiedule is vequired
for coapliance.

4) 1t is further understood that nothing coutained in thile cowpliaonce agyeement shall
supersede thne rcight of persons, firmms, or corporations te apply for a variance as provided
i ORS 449,840,

5} The Director agrees to accept the above schedules for cowpliance and preogresgs reports,
and agrees nor to institute further enforcement or judicial action for violations relating
to the gpacifle emission stated above, provided sald progress reports are tilmely submlited
re him aud compliance wlth the provisions of the said schedules is being made in pgood falth.

IN WITNESS WHEREGF the parties have executed this document in uupl1cate on the day and year
opposite thelir names.

- I f M o e
Jawusry 28, 1970- : p f”) ﬂ;r«f’ I o )

(Data) (Company or ro:qoratlon ~- please type}

Ly ““'f‘/"”}'-’;( /"’xz‘w g

{MName and ciule)

v ;
LANE ]\EG.LU’H':\L ATR P()LLULIU\. "I\UT"QR-ITY
e yd - A
- (i

Dirvector




COLUMBIA- WILLAIVI ETTE AIR POLLUTION AUTHORITY

1010 N.E. COUCH STREET PORTLAND, OREGON 97232 PHONE (503) 233-7176

' State oi Orejon FD
29 July 1971 UEPARTMENY OF uvtronerr R R PF DIRECTORS
\ Franpls —tvgncie, Chairman
rré . \.Ei H , Gity of Portiand

Fred Ste apj, Mice-Chairman
‘\97" Claékamas County

. ) . JU IV Burton C. Wilson, Jr.
Environmental Quality Commission WﬁhmmonCJm&

1400 Southwest Fifth Avenue AR (‘jll;\Lll‘f COMTROL Ben Padrow

Portland, Oregon 97201 Multnomah County
A.J. Ahiborn

Attention: Mr. K. H, Spies, Director Columbia County

Department of Envirommental Quality Richard E. Hatchard
Program Director

Gentlemen:

CWAPA variance #23 was granted to Publishers Paper Company (Molalla})-
by the Board of Directors on 18 January 1971. Please be advised that at
the 16 July 1971 meeting of the Board that it was the order of the Board
that variance #23 granted to Publishers Paper Company, Molalla Division,
terminating 30 June 1971 be extended to 30 June 1972, with certaln

conditions.

' The variance extension and supporting material are submitted for
your review in accordance with the provisions of ORS 449.880,

For the Program Director.

Very truly yours,

EA

k Lowe
Administrative Director

JL:sm

Enclosures:
Variance #23 Extension
Publishers Paper letter, 14 July 1971
Minutes, Board of Directors, 16 July 1971

An Agency to Control Air Pollution through inter-Governmental Cooperation
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' COLUMBIA-WILLAMETTE AIR POLLUTION AUTHORITY
1010 NE Couch Street, Portland, Oregon 97232

IN THE MATTER OF ) FINDINGS
VARTANCE TO o i CONCLUSIONS
PUBLISHERS PAPER CO,, MOLALLA DIVISION ) - AND ORDER

FINDINGS
I

On 18 January 1971 by order of the Board of Directors Publishers
Paper Co,., Molalla Division, was granted a variance to operate a wigwam
waste burner near Molalla, Oregon in violation of emlasion standards
contalned in Rules of Columbia-Willamette Air Pollution Authority subject
to certain conditions set out in said variance for a period of time not
beyond 30 June 1%71.

IT
Between 18 January 1971 and 30 June 1971, Publishers Paper Co,,
Molalla Division, made numerous modifications to the said wigwam waste
burner to obtain more complete combustion and reduce the emissions
therefrom but that sald burner does not yet operate within the compliance
of all emission standards,

ITI

During the same period of time, Publishers Paper Co., Molalla Division,

- was able to develop 2lternate utilization procedures for most of the wood

waste products previously burned in said burner,

v

By letter dated 1L July 1971 over the signature of Peter Schnell,
Directnr of Public Relations, Publishers Paper Go,, Mclalla Division,
roquested authority to operate said burner on a "restricted schedule"

- while attempting to develop further utilization or disposal methods for

the relatively small amount of wood waste products from the mill now being
utilized or disposed of by methods other than by burning. '

Page 1 of 3 = VARYANCE
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CONCLUSTONS

The written request to operate ihe wigwam waste burner on &
restricted schedule notwithstanding the burner does not operate in
compliance with the emission standards contained in Rules of Columbia-
Willamette Alr Pollution Authority is in fact a petition for a variance
from sald Rules and that the granting of the variance for the operation
of the burner on a restricted schedule subject to certain conditions
would not be detrimental to the public health and safety.

ORDER -

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that a VARIANCE be granted
to Publishers Paper Cc., Molalla Division, to operate a wigwam waste
burner in Molalla, Oregon in vieclation of emission standards contained
in Rulses of Columbia-Willamette Air Pollution Authority for a period
of time not beyond 30 June 1972 subject to the following conditionss

1, The operation of the wigwam waste burner shall
comply with the provisions of Oregon Administrative Rules,
Chapter 340, Section 25-020

2, During‘'startup and through periods of normal
combustion within the burner, the visible emissions there-
from shall not be in excess of 20% opacity.

3. During burn down periods, all reasonable methods
shall be employed to minimize emissions from burner,

. If at any time operation cf the burner causes e
significant air pollution problem or causes a nuisance sither
"public or private, Publishers Paper.Co., Molalla Division,
will at the request of Columbia~Willamette Air Polluticn
Authority install adequate alr pollution control equipment
on the burner or cease its operation. ,

C. The wood waste products to be burned in said burner
shall not exceed a total volume of 20 tons per 8 hour day of
mill operation without prior written approval by the Columbia-
Willamette Air Pollution Authority.

6., There shall be maintained in said burner a temperature
proba connected to a strip chart recorder which will constantly
monitor and record the exhaust gas temperature, The strip charts
from said recorder shall be forwarded to Columbla-Willamette Air
Pollution Authority at 60 day intervals,

Page 2 of 3 ~ VARTANCE

TIPrR = T St e s e e e e e ot R



7. After 15 December 1971 and prior to 18 January 1972,
Publishers Paper Co., Molalla Division, shall file with Columbia-
Willamette Air Pollution Authority In writing a statement
satting forth the research and development completed towards
the utilization or disposal method for handling said wood waste
products other than by burning.

j ' Entered at St. Helens, Oragon the 16th day of July 1971

Certified true_ copy

Lowe, Administrative Director

Page 3 of 3 - VARTANCE
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T ROUTING
-~ July 14, 1971 . jTo ~ WNetedpy
|! I :
Columbia Willamette Air Pollution Authority
Attention: Mr. Wayne Hansen
1010 N. E. Couch Street
Portland, Oregon 97232 T * :
. ' . From: :
Gentlemen: _ : . o L - | Action:

In response to your letter of 20 May 1971 regarding oberation
of the wigwam burner at our Molalla Division sawmill, we would make the
following observations and requests.

As an indication of progress we have made in reducing wood
fiber residuals requiring incineration, we would point out :that all bark
" 1s now being utilized as bark dust for mulching. This represented 757
of the material being incinerated at the time we undertook modification
of the burner. The total amount of fuel to the burner at present mostly
fine-kerf sawdust not useable for pulping, is down to approximately 2
tons per hour, a reduction of 85% in the past eighteen months.

‘ Since the amount of waste to be burned has been drastlcally
reduced,; it is not necegsary to start the burner until approximately
2:00 p.m. and after burn down, we put the remaining embers out to insure
against smoldering when the first shift starts at 7:00 a.m. This in-
dicates a substantial reduction in burner operating hours in the past
18 wmonths.

Even though it has been extensively modified and improved,
itis. our intent to operate the burner the absolute minimum time required,
since it is our policy to make best possible use of all raw materials.
Accordingly, we would agree to operate on a restricted schedule, which

" would allow us to dispose of the minimum amount of wood waste fuel we
now ‘have. This would be achieved on site, rather than to pile it some-
where on land or in landfill where it would create further long range
problems. ‘A request and approval for 1andf111 area would be required
by DEG after July 1, 1971

, Based upon a revlew of your test veport, 1t is evident that
'during the last five days tested (period 2 April through 13 April) a

total of nearly 7 hours was observed. In that same period only 9%
minutes were rated in the range of 5% to 40% opacity. This would indicate

R JUL 141971 D | . -
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that the burner was in compliance with the ringelman requirement approx-
Imately 98% of the time observéd. This seems to confirm our belief that
the operating problems observed during the first 5 days tested, have been
corrected. Our operating personnel have developed improved procedures
for keeping fuel moisture from extreme highs, and for maintenance of
temperature in the burmer with auxiliary heat,

- We would agree to submit a report to the authority in 6
months indicating the situation relative to better alternatives, and
make the recorded operating tapes avallable at. your request, ‘

It 1s our firm belief that this is the best solutlon at this
time comsidering all available alternates, and request your authority's
approval of a procedure for this unit to operate on the limited basis
outlined.

Very truly'yours,

27 | _
i;Zf§:;2€Ziﬁ—-/éz%7

Peter Schnell
Director of Public Relations

Iw

cc: . Fred Stefanie
D. F, Williamson
.Dick Tinney
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COLUMBIA-WILLAMETTE ATR POLLUTION AUTHORITY
J010 NE Couch Street, Portland, Oregon 97232

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
9:30 a.m., Friday, 16 July 1971
Columbia County Courthouse, St. Helens

Present

Board of Directors: Francis J. Ivancie, Chairman
A, J. Ahlborn E;

Burton C. Wilson, Jr, %
Staffs R. E, Hatchard} Program Director S f? '

Wayne Hanson, Deputy Program Director
Jack Lowe, Administrative Director

John Kowalczyk, Technical Director
Emory Crofoot, General Counsel

George Voss, Public Information Director
John Core, Chief of Laboratory Services

Minutes

The meeting was called to order by Chalyman Ivancie and the
minutea of the 18 June 1971 meeting approved as recorded.

Advisory Committee Report

Mr. Hatchard reported on the Adviaory Committee meeting held on
1l July 1971. He stated that in addition to the Sub-committee on Public Health,
Thomas L. Meador, M.D., Chairman, three more sub-committees had been appointed,
These are: Rules Revipion, Stephen McCarthy, Chairman; Open Burning, Charles Haney,
Chairman; and Variances, Carleton Whitehead, Chairman, Mr. Hatchard reported that
the Sub-committee on Open Burning had met twice and is arranging public meetings to
be held in each of the four counties of the region s¢ that interested citizens could
express their views concerning opsn burning rules. Times and places of these meetinga
will be amnounced through the news media. The Board of Directors has agked that the
Advisory Committee make recommendations to the Board at their 17 September 1971 con-
cerning proposed rule changes on open burning.

Annual Audit, 1970-71

Mr. Lowe stated it was time to enter into a contract for the
annual outside audit. It is the staff recommendation that Lybrand, Rosa and ,
Montgomery, who audit Multnomah County's records, also be engaged for the Authority
pudit at a cost of $950. Mr. Lowe requested approval of the Board to contract with
this company to perform the 1970-71 sudit of Authority records. Commlssioner Wilson
moved, CommiBsioner Ahlborn seconded and the motion carried to contraest with Lybrand,
Roas and Montgomery for the 1970-71 audit.
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Technical Report 71-8 - Air Quality Aspects of the Lower Columbia River
Port Region Study Projeot

John Kowalczyk informed the Board that this report had been pre-
pared at the request of the Port of Portland, Oregon Department of Tranaportation
and the Lower Columbia Region Task Force, and that it emphasized the importance of
glr quality consideration by planning and zoning agencies., Mr, Paul Norris, Oregon
Department of Transportation, stated that the Lower Columbis Region Task Forece,
composed of the Ports of Astoria, St. Helens and Portland, is studying the natural’
resource base of the area and asked the Columbla-Willamette Air Pollution Authority
for assistance in defining air quality aspects. He added that they have found the
regults very helpful. : -

Mr. Kowalczyk briefly stated some major conclusions of this
study. The atudy area liea largely in a rural narrow river valley with generally
poor natural ventilation. The study area is one of the highest in the United States
for pollution potential. The summer regime wind flow carries the pollutants south
and the winter windflow transports the pollutants north., The emissions are pri-
marily particulates and sulfur oxides. The emission density is relatively high
congidering the population density. The States of Oregon and Washington both hava
adopted regulations requiring completion of controls for pulp and paper mills and
aluminum reduction mills by 1975 which will produce a 13% reduction in the particu-
late in the area. ’

.Mr, John Core then gave & more detailed report of thae technical
aspects, showing elides of charts, maps and pictureas of the area,

During the discussion followlng the presentation of the report,
concern was expressed by the Board about the high pollution potential of the area
end also about the large number of pollutants which enter the area from the pulp
milles eand aluminum reduction plants in Southwestern Washington. Mr. Hatchard
gtressed the important role air pollution should play in planning and zening and
that the two states should have similar regulations concerning industrial growth.

After further discussion, Commissioner Wilson moved, Commissioner
Anlborn seconded and the motion carried to accept the report and thank the sgtaff for
the fine and definitive Jjob done on this study. Commissioner Ivancie stated he
would like to see this report presented to the publie.

Award and Recognition - Clatakanie Timber Producta

In recognition of outstanding leadership and cooperation with
the Authority's program for improving air quality, Chairman Ivancie presented a
Good Citizen Award to Clatskanie Timber Products. Mrs. Dick McGruder accepted the
award for Mr. DeVere Allen, President of Clatskanie Timber Producta.

B,P. John Purniture Corporation - Status Report

Wayne Hanson stated that since the B.P. John Company is often
the source of complaints, he would like to inform the Board that the plant will bse
moving to new facilities within three years. Their present plant, built in 1892,
is not atructurally able to take improvements which would eliminate their air
pollution problem, as well as other problems, so the Company has made the decision
to move the facility. Mr. Hanson added thie matter will be before the Board again
soon for a variance,
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'Regional Authorities ~ EQC Coordinating Committee

Mr. Hatchard stated that it is his recommendation that the

Board appoint Commigsioner Stefani to serve as this Authority's Board repreaentativé'

on the Regional Coordinating Committee., He added that the Program Director members
of this committee meet about every other month. However, the Board members would
meet once or twice a year., Chairman Ivancie stated there were no cobjections to
this recommendation.

Mr, Hatchard gave a brief report on the Coordinating Coonmittee's
actions, Btating that their primary concern at this time is implementation of a )
permit system by source class. He added that s schedule for civil penalties prepared
by Emory Crofoot was accepted by the Committee and will come before the Environmental
Quality Commission for adoption.

Publishers Paper Company, Molalla Division

Mr. Hatchard briefly teviewed a letter dated 14 July 1971 from
Publighers Paper Company, copies of which had been given to the Board, in which
they request to be allowed to continue the use of their wigwam burner on a
restricted basis for a period of time. Mr. Hatchard stated it was the staff
recomnendation that the company be granted the limited operating procedure and that
the Board approve & variance to operate the wigwam waste burner for a one-year
period of time with specific restrictions, and that they be required to submit a
report in gix montha' time stating what progress has been made towards complete
elimination of the visible emissions from this mill. There were no objectiona to
this staff recommendation, and the Board instrueted the Program Director to have
the General Counsel prepare the order for signature by the Chairman.

The meeting was adjourned at 11:15 a.m.

S



TO - : MEMBERS OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUATLITY COMMISSION
: B, A, McPhillips, Chairman E. C. Harms, Jr., Member
Storrs 8. Waterman, Member George A. McMath, Member
Arnold M, Cogan, Member :

FROM : AIR QUALITY CONTROIL DIVISION
DATE : August 6, 1971 for Meeting of August 13, 1971

SUBJECT : OREGON CALCITE CORPORATION

HISTORY

On February 18, 1971, the Department requested Oregon Calcite Corporation,
a division of California Time Petroleum, Inc. of Los Angeles, California, to
submit the necessary plans and specifications for the control of all discharges
into the air and waters of the State of Oregon. ,This letter was initiated in
light of an articie which appeared inThe Oregonian on February 10, 1971.

Department investigations in February and March revealed that the company
had apparently made certain agreements with Mr. E. W. (Jiggs) Morris who
held title on claims lmown as the "Harmony Lime Claims" specifically located
in Sections 9 and 10 of Township 40 South, Range 6 West, adjoining the northern
boundary of the Oregon Caves National Monument. In discussions with Mr.
Ralph Mason, Department of Geology, State of Oregon, the staff was informed
that this operation should only receive token concern, in that, it was doubtful
this could be a profitable venture,

Letters received by the Governor's office and the Department in late February,
1971, from citizens in Josephine and Jackson Counties expressed concern for
this type of operation and the impact upon the environment of the area. The
Governor's office and the Department could only respond to the fact that no
information had,as yet,been received for staff evaluation from the company.

On July 15, 1971, the Depariment received notice by telephone from Mr, Dale
Farley, torester for the Siskiyou National Forest, that Oregon Calcite Corpora-
tion was proceeding with plans to initiate operations on the site by mid-August,
1971, and that some construction was in progress, Arrangements were made
with the Siskiyou National Forest for Mr. F. A, Skirvin from the Department of
Environmental Qualitly to conduct a joint inspection with Forest Service personnel
of the site on July 19, 1971. This investigation revealed that a large concrete
slab had been poured for the calciner, ore bins construcied of 3" x 12" timbers
had been erected, a-15 x 30 Davis Jaw crusher had been installed, and some
conveyor systems were in place. :



"~ On July 21, 1971, the company was notified by "Certified Mail" that the recent
investigations by the staff had revealed that plans and preparations were
continuing for a mid-August, 1971, start-up of the pilot plant. The company
was again reminded that it would be necessary to make application with this
Department for a review of all plans and specifications for the control of -
discharges to the air and water prior to construction and commencement of
operations under ORS 449. 712 and Sections 20-020, 20-025 and 20-030 of
OAR, Chapter 340. It would also be necessary to have staff and Commission
approval prior to the start-up of this facility.

Since this facilily and the mining operations are located on Federal Forest lands,
a letter was sent to the Siskiyou National Forest, with copies to the Regional
TForester and Region X, EPA, requesting the necessary requirements for this
type of activity and whether an environmental impact statement would be required.
On July 29, 1971, the staff met with Mr, Mel Suchy of the U, 8. Forest Service,
Minerals and Geology Branch, who outlined the Forest Service requirements for
the conduct of mining activities on U, S. Forest lands. In effect, the only
requirement of the company under the 1872 Mining Act is to ""demonstrate the
feasibility of operating this claim, and to illustrate the justification and market
for calcium oxide (CaQ) (quicklime).

On July 27, 1971, the Department was notified by Mr, Hurlon C. Ray, Director,
State and Federal Assistance Programs, Region X, EPA, that the Environmental
Protection Agency was also concerned with this type of activity and that the U. S,
Forest Service would be requested to make an environmental impact statement.
In telephone conversations with Mr, Lloyd Gilmore, Division Chief Water Sheds,
U. S, Forest Service and Mr. Mel Suchy, the Department learned that no
environmental impact statement would be required and that under the provisions
of the 1872 Act, the Forest Service would observe and inspect the operation to
insure that no degradation was made to the local environment.

On July 27, 1971, Mr. John H. Bennett, President of the Oregon Calcite Corporation
division of California Time Petroleum, Inc. met with the staff to explain the nature
of the intended operations and to insure that all Department Rules and Regulations
received proper attention. As a result of this meeting a memo, dated July 27,
1971, was prepared for the record and is attached to this status report.

CURRENT STATUS

Plans for this pilot plant in the form of a2 schematic drawing and applications for:
1. A permit for a New or Modified Waste Disposal System
2. Notice of Construction and Application for Approval

3. Plant Registration

were received by the Department on August 5, 1971,



_.Since there will be no discharges to the waters of the State, a waste water

discharge permit is considered not necessary for the pilot plant operations,

. Should the company proceed to develop the claim for any large scale quarrying - -
‘or open pit mining operation, extensive area drainage control will be required.

From the information provided in the Registration of this operation, a four (4)
ton per-hour plant could be operated on a 12 month basis, 24 hours/day.

However, in Exhibit A, paragraph 43, pre_sented‘by the company, the intended
“scheduled usage of the pilot plant is for 60 - 120 days. Specifically, the.
company states that all processed residues will be utilized including the trapped
lime dust in the scrubber water settling tanks. Only about 5% of the crushed

and calcined limestone will be ofa fractionless than 200 mesh. The. control
equipment, consisting of a cyclone and spray scrubber chamber, should be
adequate for controlling the dust emissions. The air flow from the stack is
reported to be 2500 cfm with a temperature of 1800°F at the furnace, The
actual velocities and volume of air to be treated are not known at this time. The
calclmng kiln will be fired on bufane ‘gas and accordmg to the data in the reglstra—
~tion will use 750, 000 btu per hour per ton productmn ’ :

| The company estimates a date of September 1, 1971, for start up of this facility..



RECOMME NDATIONS

- Due to the. fact that this Department and Commission have very limited
powers regarding compatible land use, especially on Federally owned -
and controlled lands, the staff, based upon the information regarding
- the pilot. plant as submitted, would have recommended acceptance of

' the proposal subsequent to the installation of adequate controls, and -
‘approval to commence operation of same for the 120 day period to
begin on September 1, 1971. On Wednesday of this week, members-
~of the staif inspected some. of the equipment which has been fabricated
for the pllo‘t plant operation. -Based on this mspectlon some- inadequacies-
were discovered regarding the dust scrubber system. ~These deficiencies, .
which could be corrected, will result in emissions in excess of current _
regulations, - Consequently, the staff. would recommend that until these
~ deficiencies are -corrected the company be prohibitéd from conducting
any further construction at the mine site, = The staff also Trecommends
‘that a letter be prepared and signed by the Commiission- to the EPA - -
Administrator, Mr. William D. Ruckelshaus, outlining these-eve S
" the ‘possible conflict of interest between industrial enterprises on® rally
owned or controlled lands and the d951gned pubhc usage of these same‘
lands. : - : : : -

In light of the letter from Governor Tom McCall to Mr. William D. o
'Ruckelshaus, Administrator of the Environmental Protection' Agency, dated B !
“August 11, 1971, the Commission does have the option under Section 20-030,

OAR, Chapter 340, to utilize up to 60 days for review of plans, specifications
and other matters to-determine that the proposed construction will comply with
all applicable rules and regulations of this body. This 60 day period would
officially begin on August 5, 1971, the day the plans and specifications were

" received and should terminate on or before Sunday, October 3, 1971 with

a dec1smn of approval or dlsapproval of the proposal —



State ¢f Ore'ron o . :
DEPARTME'\,T OF ENVIRDMIAENTAL QUALITY -
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR"
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August 11, 1971
AER Quhuw CONTROL o

TOM McCALL

. .GOVERMNOR

The Bonorable William Ruckelshaus
Administzator '
Environnantal Protectlon Agency
Washington, D. C. 20460

' Dear Mr. ‘Ruckelshaus:

_ The newly formed Oregon Calcite Coxporation, a div151on of
California Time Petroleum, Inc., of Los Angeles, has moved to
activate mining claims for limestone deposits in Josephine County,
Oregon. The nmining claims axe on Federal forest lands immediately
~adjacent to the Oregon Caves lNational onument. The site, where
" some prcllnlnury act1v1ty is underway including milling equipment
installation, is in full view, with maximum visuval impact, of the
more than 200,000 tourisis.who visit the monument each year.,. The
drainage affected includes both Lake Creek and Panther Creek tribu-
tary to the Illinois River, a study river under Public Law 90 542,
the Wild and Scenlc Rlvers Act.

7 t is completely 1nconce1vable to me that this rapacious
invasion of one of Oregon's most scenic areas, contiguous to a
national monument, could be sanctioned in-any way without benefit
of an environmental impact statement. To my knowledge there has
been no showing of need for the calcium oxide to be produced, and
no statement detailing the economic feasibility of the project.
tior do we have a clear enunciation of environmental considerations
or prograns for erasing the scar tissue that forever- will blemish
the land should the surface mlnlng occur._

_ It seems to e no question exists that Section 102 of Public
. Law 91-190, the National Environmental Policy Act of 1569, applies,
~and I appeal to you, as well as. to Secretary Hardin and Council on

Environmental Quality Chairman Russell Train to move vigorxously in

requlrlng thlu absolutely v1tal evaluatlon.

The Oregon Environmental Quality Connlesion has called this
to the attention of the Regional EPA Office in Seattle, The National
Park Service superintendent at Grants Pass has stated his desire
to rev1ew an impact statenent

. BOPY
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The Siskiyou Natlonal Forest has been asked that if an en-
vironmental impact statement is required that it alsc include
compatible land use as well as air, water and solid waste pollution
factors with the Oregon Dnv1ronn°ntal Quality Commission glven an
opportunity to comment. .

OCregon law requires’ reglstratlon of air contaminant sources .
~and the subm1g51on, for prior approval, of plans and specifications
for containing air contamination. Before construction, plans and
- specifications for industrial waste collection, treatment and dis-

‘posal systens rust be submitted for evaluation and approval., A
vaste discharge permit must also be obtained prior to construction
of any facility discharging wastes into the waters of the State of
Oregon, I an directing them to withhold any action pending the
filing and evaluation of environmental impact statements hhlch I
feIVently hope you will requlre.

Reculatlons and rules 1nst1tuteo in 1872 which permit possible
untold degradation by open surface mining of a recreational forest
environrent no longer reflect the attitude, concerns and priorities
~our citizens rightfully uphold today. I urgently look forward to
your vicorous support of this position and the implementation of
environmental impact stateﬂents on Oregon Ca1c1te Corporatlon 5 '

. proposals, : _

-§incerely,

Governor

TM:mb
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August 10, 1971

“hr. L. B. Day

Office of the.Secretary
Pacific Northwest Region
U.5. Department of the Interior
P.0. Box 3621
LPortland Oregon 97?08

. Dear Mr. Day.

Hr..prferber of my Lands & MInerals Division lead the discussion
. concerning the Oregon Calcite Corporation claims on the Siskiyou
~ 'Maticonal Forest. [, too, was unable to attend the August 2
: neetlng. : '

- In-response to your concern on the lack of information the fol-
lowing is offered. :

First, the Forest Service does not, at this time, have latitude

to atlow or disallow the operation to proceed, This current
activity Is a pi]ot effort by the claimant to prove validiiy of

a veluable and locatable mineral deposit. These efforts are legal
under the General Mining Law as it is applicable to reserved public
domain = Siskiyou National Forest, The Company has been requested
to furnish information on its plans regarding use of the mineral,
costs of production, markets, sales of finished products and pro-
tection of the surface, This information along with further investiga-
“tion by Forest Service mineral examiners will be the basis for final
determination of the validity of these ciaims.

1, too, am concerned about the environmental hazards which may de-
velop from this operation., {t appears that some of this hazard to
the Oregon Caves National Monument may be reduced by the placement
of a full-production plant at Grant Pass rather than on the millsite
claim, :

The traffic soon to be generated by the pllot project will be minimal,
- Company plans are for a pilat run of about 20 tons daily of finished
product which could be accommodated by two or three trucks per day.
The predecessor to Oregon Calcite Company, Harmony Lime, Inc. (E. W.
Morris) has a special use permit for an existing road between
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Highway 45 and the minlng clalm. Thls road permit, issued In 1964
and still valid, provides for concurrence by the QOrecon Highway
Department to .connect to or use the Highway 46 for traffic gener= .
ated from these claims., Further, this permlt may be cancelled at
the discretion of the Regional Forester should this become nec-
essary to malntain quallty environmental standards. A real
traffic problem could develop If full year-around production Is
once started, Locking ahead, the Company is working with Forest
Supervisor, Bill Renayne, and exploring the possibility of an
a]ternate road location which would tie into an existing National
Forest development road, This alternate is not precisely defined
as yet but would by-pass the National Monument Highway 43 en-
trance. Hopefully, this alternative to using a busy highway will
prove practical and eliminate this conflict to the visltors of

the Oregon Caves.

Both Mr., Hofferber of our Divislon of Lands & Minerals and Mr.
Glllmor, staff assistant responsible for environmental matters,
are working closely with the State of Oregon Department of Environ-
mental Quality apd the Federal Environmental Protection Agency,

" Gur prime effort will be to monitor the operation and fully inform
Mr, Burkitt of DEQ and Mr. Ray of EPA of any activities which are
belleved to violate the State and Federal environmental protection
requirements, Mr. Burkitt informs me that he has met with

Mr. John Bennett of the Oregon Calcite Company and that thls pro-
posed mining operation is now complylng with all State environ-
nou;a’ protectien FEquirementJ. :

fn addlition to monltorlng this operation for alr and water pro-
tection, | am asking our wmining engineers to keep current on the’
minlng of this body of ore to assure me that there is proper and
useful development and that there Is no wastage or unwarranted
damage to the surface of the claim areas not actually being
mined. This wll] be done both during the pitot effort and lf fuli
development shouid occur.

Pertinent to the aotual protection to the Caves, withdrawal from
mineral activity was initiated In 1963 and 1964 to provide up to

a half mile buffer area. There is an overlap between claimed area
"and withdrawal area. This conflict wlil be resolved elther by a
challenge to the validity of the claim or by direct involvement

by the Forest Service with the Department of Interlor to adjudicate .
the validity of the c¢laims In conflict, It Is my Intent to jm~
mediately request adjudication through the Bureau of Land Management.




With this additional informatlon and that which was Imparted on

August 2, | trust that we both have a better understanding of the
- problem. 1 certalnly would appreclate any suggestion which you

could make for the proper and equitable handling of this matter.

Sincerely,
kR Wod

—~ REXFORD A, RESLER
Regional Forester
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DLPARTME.NT QF LNVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
P. O. Box 231

Portland, Oregon 97207

Attention: Permit Program

FOR A PERMIT

FOR A NEW OR MODIFIED WASTE DISPOSAL SYSTEM

A. REFERENCE INFORMATION

APPLICATION TO THE DEFPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALILTY

State af 0 g0
DEPARTMENT oF kNv'Porqr::fo-

EGEIYE
AUG - 51971
AR QUALITY Conrroy

Californi: Time Petroleum Inc.
Official Name of Applicant (Owner)

OREGON CALGITE CORP.
Division Identilication

1880 Century Park Last Suite 819

Address
Los_Angeles, Cal. 90067
City, State, Zip Cecde

Plant location if different from oificial addresss

16 miles southiof Cave Jct., Ore,

ensT

Map attached

John H. Bennett

Jack ©. Boohen

Responsible Official

Alternate Responsible Official {or Chief Plant Operator)

Log Anpeles, Cal, 213 277-7723

President Field Supt.
Title Title
A LS gytia L76=6601
Address or Location Phone Address or Location Phone

Name of Public Waters into which wastes will be discharged:

NONE;

];‘J. GEMERAL DES \.HIFTIO”

Briefly summarize the proposal for waste treatinent and disposal.

Explained in schematic drawing:

TAL QUALITY

Dust from furnace to travel through dust collector (Cyclone type)& through scrubber
equipped with water fog nozzles to put dust into fluid system. TFluid system is
closed type & dust is settled into settling tanks.

REQUIRID EXHIZIT

As IXHBIT A, acach three (3) copics of a Preliminary Engincering Report which fully describes the proposed project
using writlen discussion, maps, diagriims, and any other necessary materials.

should include but not necessartly be limited to the followings

1. A complete deseription of the proposal, 6.
2. The location of the project. 7.
3. Future expansion potential and plans, 8.
4. Schedule for develapment (specilic). .
S« Quuntity and quality of cach waste stream. 10.

Specific itemis contained in the repoit

Schematic diagrams of Indusirial Processes.
Disposal method for Sanitary and Solid wastes.
Alternatives for treaument and contrel,

Size and Character of the proposed receiving stream.

Map showing location ol project and all adjaccm
Waler courses.

! HERIBY

CERTIFY THAT TIIE INFORMATION CONTA
r v OF

MY I(NOWLLIDGE AND BLELIEF,

Signaiure of Owner {or Jegally authorized representative)
Title

Date

7/6%

ALDND IN THIS APPLICATION

TRUL AND CORRECT TO THE

.Mé V4 ﬁ/ﬂ-ﬁp

Field Supt.
7-2-71i




DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AIR QUALITY CONTROL DIVISION
1400 S, W. 5 Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97201

Telephone: 229-563%0

NOTICE OF COMSTRUCTION AND APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL

To Construct, Install, Establish or Alter an Air Contaminant Source and/or Control Facility
(As Required by ORS 449.712)

Business Name: __OREGON CALCITE CORPORATION ' Phone: 479-9726
Address of Promises:  DoX 638 City:Grants Pass Zip: 97526
Rature of Business: Chemi.cal Lime Products

Responsible Person to Contact: John H. Bennett Title: President

Other Person Vho May be Contacted:_ Jack C. Boohesn Title: Field Supt.
Corporation Ei] Partnership [:] . Individual [:] Government Agency [:]
Present Legal Cuwner: California Time Petroleum Inc,

Legal Owner's Address: 1880 Century Park East #819 City:los Angeles Zip: 90067

Description of Proposed Construction (Air Contamination Source: Calcining Furnace

Description of Air Pollution Control Equipment: Dust Cyclone & Water Spray equipped

Scrubber

List Air Contaminant(s) which will be produced and/or controlled: Iime dust

‘Estimated Cost: Basic Air Contaminant Source Equipment: $4-can an
Air Pollution Control Equipment: $ 2500.00
Estimated Installation Date: §-20-71 Estimated Operation Date: o9-1-7{

Name of Applicant or Owner of Business? Jack C. Boohep
Title: Field Supt., Phone: 503 476-6601

Signature: /@é, 1 _)a4¢déi , Date:  8-2~7%

NOTE: A Notice of Approval must be received from this Department prior to commencing
construction. TIurther technical information may be requested within 30 days
of Notice of Construction receipt in order ito evaluate whether the proposed
construction is capable of complying with applicable Rules and Regulations.

(Departument Use Below This Line)
I' “e Rec'd EI | SIC Grid N/C

Date Notification to Technical Service

9/16/70



OREGON CALCITE CORPORATION
EXHIBIT A
1. Mine, crush and furnace limestone to produce a calcined lime {(quicklime).

2, Project is located 16 miles south of Cave Jct.; Ore., on Highway #46.
Sections %10 Twn. 405 Rng. GW. .

3« Future of Project depends on success of operation of furnace., In any event
this operation, at this site is only as a Pilot Plant. Operations of Mill and
Furnace at this location will terminate when test runs and evaluation cof Product
are completed., Schedule fo pilot plant in operstion is sixty to one hundred
twenty days. - : ‘ _ : : :

b NDSpecific schedule for development is contemplated until plant is proved
feasible by pilot operation, Merlin, Ore. is being considered as a site due
to available railway connectiona,. '

5¢ Neither quality or quanity of waste(product to be controlled) is known at
this time due to this furnace being of a new and untested type. Theory of this
furnace would tend to show a small amount of furnace dust to be controlled.,

6. Schematic drawing attached.
7. No disposal method needed,
8. None contemplated,

9, No stream to be used,

10. Map attached.

Submitted by:

Jack C. Booher
Field Supt. .
OREGON CALCITE CORP.

TRV

v



Mail to: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 7 : R-1
ATR QUALITY CONTROL DIVISION
1400 8. W, Fifih Avenue
Portland, Cregon 97201
Phone: 229-5630

REGISTRATICN OF AIR CONTAMINANT SOURCES

Complete and Returrn within thirty days of this date:
REGISTRATION REQUIRED BY LAW (ORS %449,707)

Any petson in control of an air contamination source of any class for which registration and reporting is required shall register

with the Envivonmental Quality Commission and make reports containig such information as the Environmental Quality Commission
may require concerning }ocation; size and height of air contaminant outlet, processes employed, fuels used and the amounis and
nature and duration of the ajr contaminant emission and such other information as is re levaut to ajr pollution,

Plant Site Business Name: ORUGON CALCITE CORPORATION Phone s 479-9726

Address at Plant Site:_  yujy ghvay #L6 — 1foi, S.oh City:Cave Jct. Ore. Zip:¥X

Nature of Business at Plant Site: Limestone Calcining

Responsible Person to Contact L - )
At Plant Site or For Plant:  Jack C, Boocher Title: _ Field Supk,

Other Person Who May Be Contacted: Johp M. Bemnetb Title:__ presgident

Present Legal Owner:(s)ifornia Time Petroleum Inc.

Legal Owner's Address:1880 Century Park East Suite 819 City: los Angeles, Cada . ..
_ State: California Zip Code:/ 90067 ' :
t ¢k One: - Qovernment Agency Lj : Signed: _/;4—4/2 2 %—*"/LL‘—-’
Corporation ﬂ Partnership /7 Individual /7 Title: Field Supt .
____ Discontinued Operation /_7 Date:__ o o o
REFUSE DISPOSAL (N.A. For Sclid Waste Disposal Sites)
TYPE OF REFUSE _NOME_~ SPECIFY AMOUNT . SPECIFY USUAL DISFOSAL METHOD
(Check one or more) (e.g» hanlaway, incinerate, open burn,
. burn in barrel, etc.)
/7 Chemicals —____ Tons/Vr.
/7 Plastics —___ Tons/Y¥r.
/~7 Solvents —___ Tons/Yr.
/7 Paper —____ Tons/Yr,
g General Rubbish . Tons/Yr.
/7 Vood Waste . Units/Yr,
/7 Other Tons/Yr.
Specafy
_/'___7 Other : Tons/Yr.
Specify .
:_/W Nons Please Continne to Next Page
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY .
Date Received BT SIC e GRID
Date Further Info Requested - ' Received Data to Ll By

Regisiration Ackmowledged: Date By:




b et At 1 it £ it it

SO0LID WASTE DISPCSAL

Include all process & general wasie notl sold, except wood burning in wigwam burner.

Plant Site

Business Name:  opiaON CALCITE CORPORATION

/_' 7 Coumact and Iaul

ONII DISPOSAL SYSTE\{[ .
____/ / Day

Yioste To be a controlled product.

SBFTCTY: Lime dust not known i Per / ; Hontn
VH ede - iy or TTr
st L v AT

_____/ 7 Vear

a block balow)

sway (Complete a Block bhelow)

a block bhelow

balow

block for ash)
{ 7 o public dump or landfill, specify sits name
o privat i or 1and?fill, speciiv site none and pailine orddross

Trapped lime dust in settling tanks to be

or utilizavion, specify ; s
dried and utilized as a product.

/7 Tarainz on sits
Specify here
ANOTHER DISPOSAL SYSTEM

. . [_:7 Dzy.

£:7 Pracess Waste '
SPRoTEIY: Par / 7 Yonth

f _7 Geroral Waste VRS L aniAn Guaaicl. ‘

Z__ _7 Year

Tngd

LR

winuvny (Commlate o block ‘;,-"'ﬂv)

act and Hzulavay (Coinplets a hlock balow)
narate, tyse incinevator (Cjo:npleze 2 vlock below
’ for ash) '

u

pen burn (Completa a block below for ash)

___/ / :":_‘:3 miblic damn or land ’Ul, apzeilly site nane

C? To private dwan 61* Lond i, svzeily site name and wniling add
Q Tor o wgilication, oonecifly

/7 Tewains on sitoe

Specily here

EI

DEPARTIENT USE ONLLY

BIC 1IDNO
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A SPHALTPAFFNE—PEARTS-

Plant Site
Business Name OREGON CALCITE CORPORATION

BASTC PLANT OPERATION DATA

DesigniProduction Rate U Tons/hr Usual Production Season 1% 'months/year
Actual |Production Ratqﬁ' Tons /M Seasonal Production Schedule: % of Total Annual
Annusl Production ___ , g Tons/Yr_ Jan, ~Mar, . % July-Sept. %
_“#j’COHtLHUOUu Operation 2& Hrs/Day - April-June K Oct.-Dec. .4

/ 7 Batch Uperation
[/~ / Permanent Location

Pemporary location, moves tlmes/&ear. Portable plants indicate anticipated tlme and
locations in Oregon for pFesént year on plent site location Jiagram forms (Hext page)

FUEL TYPE AND CONSUMPTION
btu p.h,

X / Gas used j10n % of time, Amount ZSQ 000 rms/Ton Production _
4:7 0il used _____# of time, Amount Gala/Ton Production. Grade

, RAW MATERIAL - ROGK:_'
Rock Source Location:  Sec, %10 -Twm., LOS Rng, 6w Josephene -Co.

Percent Fines (-200 Mesh) . % /"7 According to Actual Sieve Analysis .
) - Date of Analysis:

52:37 According to Customier Spscifications
/X7 By thwmr estimate PRidt mill noftested

PLANT EQUIPMENT: STACK: Height 10 Ft., Diameter 12 in.
Dryer: Air F1éw 2500 Clit,
Manufacturer . Temperature Furnace 1800 °¥,
Size Din. x ___length . iititiggaig eg;iﬁped No. of Sprays
] . -

Design Capacity __ Tons/Hr. location on sketch Watar flow rate
DUST ‘CONTROT, EQUIPMENT: at right | o gpm
Primary CO:!.lECtOI’: } 7 T PP ETEeRTY

Type Cyelone Dia x Hgt x HET'SCRUBQER;_

Hfr‘Medférd S&B Model No. None Nu@ber of Drums One three comp,

Efficiency (if known) Not known Rumber of Nozzles/Drum___ Six
Secondary Collector: _Hater Flow Rate 20 7 gpm @ 25 psi

: . : ? .

Type Dia Hgt Is there a demister
 Mfr. Model No, - E Ho
‘ Ffflclency (if known) % L/ Yes, Type:

i

DEPARTHMENT USE ONLY

El .. EEC . -~ IDNO CONTROLS




tl  GENERAL LOCATION AND
PLANT SITE DIACRAM

Plant Site:
Business Name: OREGON CALCITE CORPORATION

b o i mnmastob it i

In the space provided below, please supply the information needed to locate the plant on a county manp;
within incorporated city limits and which section of city, miles from city limits and in which

e.g.
direclion from city, located near which state highway, ete.

Josephine County Sections 9 & 10 Twn. 405 Rnge. 6W

16 miles south Cave Jct., Ore. on Highway #46

In the space provided below please sketch a plot plan of the entire plant and its surroundings. The plan
showld show the location of each air coniaminant source and the location of the nearest residential

and/or commercial property.
NOTE: A blueprint may be submitted in lieu of the sketch provided it contains all of the information in

the sketch,

Schematic draﬁing attached ' S
IN

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY -
EL ' UTAT ZONE CODIE N-COORD

Y-COORD L
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ENVIRONWENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY /ffﬁ
REGION X 5 /4 //_,,
' &

- I
1206 SIXTH AVENUE - )
ﬁ? ﬁ& A&fyyﬁ&\ ,//

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 9B101

(e ! SR y /M c \
duly 27, 1971 /{(9/'

Mr. E. J. Weathersbee
Deputy Director, Department of
" Environmental Quality
State Office Building
1400 SW 5th Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97201

Dear Mr. Weathershee:

Mr. Agee has:asked me to reply to your letter of July 22, 1971.
We, in EPA, share your concern as to potential environmental
problems associated with the Oregon Calcite Corporation's
operation adjacent to the Oregon Caves Mational Monument.
Enclosed is a copy of our letter to the U. S. Forest Service
requesting that an Environmental Impact Statement be prepared.

Thank you for keeping us informed and we'will contact you as
soon as we hear from Mr. Resler.

Enclosure

Sincerely yours,

f-)//U/L/ZG-M._ C. 620%\

Hurlon C. Ray, Director
State and Federal Assistance
Programs



State of Oregon

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ) INTEROFFICE. MEMO

To: AQCD Fites Dates July 27, 1971

From: ¢ H, Burkitt

Subject: Qregon Caleite Corporation - Josephine County

At 1400 hours on July 26, 1971, Mr. John H. Bennett, Vice-president of
California Time Petroleum, Inc. and President of Oregon Calcite Corporation,
met with the following personnel from the Department of Environmental Quality
to discuss the mining and ca'cining venture in southern Oregon adjoining the
north boundary of the Oregon Caves National Monument:

H. M, Patterson, Director, Air Quality Control Division
H. H. Burkitt, Chief, Engineering Services Section
F. A. Skirvin,. Associate Engineer ,

D. Carter, Supervisor, Water Quality Studies Program

Mr. Bennett made the following disclosure concerning ownership of the
"Harmony Lime Claims" and stock in Oregon Calcite Corporation:

1. Oregon Calcite Corporation, a division of California Time Petroleum, Inc, - 81%.
2. E. W. (Jiggs) Morris, Grants Pass, Oregon, 6 1/3% (non-participating)

3. Luther (Bud) Eggertsen, Salt Lake City, Utah - 6 1/3% (non-participating)

4, George Guillet, Grants Pass, Oregon - 6 1/ 3% (non-participating)

At this time, Oregon Calcite Corporation has contracted with Prow Machinery
Company in Grants Pass to consiruct a new type of calecining kiln to be completed
and delivered to the mining site in Section 10, T40S, R6W, prior to the end of
the first week of August, 1971. " The facility now ander construction at this
location is a pilot plant which will process some 40 T/day of limestone (CaCOg).
to yield approximately 20 T/day of calcium oxide (CaQ). This pilot plant will
operate between 30 and 60 days, that is, from mid-August to about the middle of
October, 1971, to "prove-up' the economics of the new process and to "de~-bug"
the new kiln design.

If the resulls of the pilot plant prove successful, the company intends to exercise
an option negotiated on a 13 acre site in the Merlin area north of Grants Pass on
the Southern Pacific Railroad tracks, The company would erect a new plant to
process hetween 300-400 T/Day of limestone (CaCOg) to obtain 150 - 200 T/day of
industrial lime (Ca0). This plant could be completed in approximately 120 days
or early February, 1971, to capifalize on the 1972 mining season - June, July,
August and September.,

DEQ 4
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Mr., Bennett stated that because of inclement weather conditions, the claims
would only be worked during the summer months or approximately 120 days
per year. This would mean that the company must deliver some 1200 T/Day
of quarried limestone {(CaCOg) to the proposed Merlin plant in order to sustain
a 12 month operation. It is anticipated that a new road would be constructed by
the Torest Service to connect with Service Road #3988, thereby circumventing
the tourist {raffic on the narrow, winding portion of State Highway 46 fo the
Oregon Caves National Monument., Size of the trucks and tonnages to be
hauled by a single vebicle will depend on the allowable highways design and the
Public Utility Commission, Truck traffic could be considerable under these
circumstances, resulting in complaints of noise, traffic, etc.

The staff informed Mr. Bennetf that under Oregon Revised Statutes "'"plang and
specificationg" nmmugt be submilted to the Department prior to any construction

for staff review to insure that compliance with emission regulations can be met.
Based on the adequacy of those plans and specifications, the staff would present

a report to the EQC for approval or rejection. If approval is granted, construction
could then hegin., Mr. Bennett stated that plans and specifications were nearly
complete and that he would notify the Department on July 27, 1971, as to the

exacl date for submittal, A "Notice of Construction and Application for Approval™
form was presented to Mr. Bennett for completion and necessary signatures

which is to be returned with the plans and specifications.

The kiln to be erected at the mining site in the piloil plant would be fired on butane
gas, The company would plan to use natural gas at the proposed Merlin plant and
stated that a "firm" contract could be nefotiated. If NG was not available, plans
could be altered o use butane during gas company curtailment,

Mr. Bennett stated that he has investligated the following markets and that a definite

sales potential exists for their proposed calcining operation: '
1. Pulp and paper manufacturing '

Aluminum reduction

Plywood manufacturing

Sugar procegsing

Leather tanning

S 80

The water quality aspects of this operation were discussed by Mr. Carter. Mr, Bennett
stated that all air quality control systems would have a closed-loop system with no
discharges to the streams - Lake and Panther Creeks. Mr, Carter furnished copies

of Water Quality Regulations and Waste Discharge Permit Applications in the event

the company discovered the necessity for any discharges. It was pointed out that
surface drainage from the quarry operaticn could present a water quality problem if
adequate steps were not implemented at the outset,

At the conclusion of this mecting, Mr. Bennett again stated all aspects of the
environment would be protected, and that he would notify this office on July 27, 1971,
regarding the submission of plans and specifications.

N Y ’-"}g‘

Vi
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State of Oregon

VDEPARTMENT
To: AQCD Files
From: 'F; Skirvin

Subject:

He Wixon and F. A. Sk
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Oregon Jaleite Covnoration (Cali

INTERCFFICE MEMO

Dates July 27, 1971
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AQCD Tilss
July 27, 1971
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AICD Files
July 27, 1971
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State and federal officiais
are inveslicating whether re-
mewal of limesione minng
rear Oregon Caves National
Monumeni will damage the
enviroment.

Ovegon Calcite Corp. of

Tll have to seek other advice
on the envivonmental ques-
vons,” said Dale Farley, Sis-
kivou lands and forest staff
uliticer,

Witiiams  said  quesitons
comcerning  possible water
and air pollaticn, ivuck wral-

fic, dust and ather poiential

proflems haven't beon ane
swered,

Orcaocn Calefie  off{cials
will meet next werk with

encitieers of Slate Depart-
ment of Eavironmenial Qual-
ity lo explain their opeta-

Los Angeles eavlier ihis year
haught mining claims on ap-
proximately a quarter mil-
liom tons of limestone depos-
ited immediately north of {he

caves some 20 miles south of
Grants Pass.

tion. They alse rust satis{y
the IForest Service that the
limestone is of sulficiently
high quality for a feasible
operation.

J H. Bennett, & vice presi-
dent of California Time Pe-
troleurmn Inc., Los Angeles,
said the operafion will do no-
thing te damage the enviran-
menl o interiere awith the
national monuwment. Cal-Time
awns 81 per cent of the slock
of Oregon Calcite,

Mining  hLigh-grade lime-

stone is a clean business, ke \=—-——— - —

CONSTRUCTION BEGINS
ON CALCITE CPERATION

JULY 23,
L ]
did E‘SE ﬁ%g

The company plans to be-
gin removing 40 tons of rock
daily in late August.

The limestone will be proc-
exsed lov such industries as
glue manufacturing, waler
softenring and purilication

said, and the environmental-
ists have no facls to indizate
any prospect of damage.

Truck {raffic over Hiph-
way 46, access road to the
monumnent, will average less
than one fruck daily, said
Jack Booher, company field
superintendent.

Dynamite will bhlast [he
limestone [ree in the open-
pil.

No water will be rricased
into Lake Creck, which flows

and petrochmemicals.
Larry Williams, Portland,
executive director of Oregon

Envirenmental Council,
Thursday talked with Tepre-
sentatives of U.S. Enviren-
mental Protaction Agency in
Seattle on the poscibility of
an injunclion to prevent the
mining. The Oregon council
includes citizen groups ac-
tive in environmental issues.

EPA will investigate, but
there is doubt whether if hag
power (o intervene through
the courts, The site is in Sis-
kiyou National Fovest.

“Our primary concern is
whether it qualifies under
the 1872 mining law as a lo-
catable mineral. If it does,

through the canyon of lime-
stone deposits, he added, and
there will be no dust prob-
lem.

“I don’ see any particular
probiem, but we haven't
studied it yet," said Denald
Spaulding, superintendent of
National Park Service opera-
tiong in the Grants Pass
area. “lf the Foarest Service
shows us the company's en-
vironmental statement, we'l
review il."”

Oriegon Calejte is 81 per cent owned
by California Time Petroleum of Los
Angeles, a developer of mineral, petro-
lenmn and chemical properties in the
West and Gulf Coast rcgions

f‘“"‘. toad OV AL 11 o Ol Aaieng LodvELa
Mewingrrat - Vo 14 Mo 7, Tuen 74

Construction has begun on the fivst
phase of development of southern
Oregon property where Oregon Cal-
cite Corporation plans to develop a
$2.5 million ore mill ncar Grants Pass,

Current phase of the project con-
sists of building a straight-line kiln,
site pl(‘]_)drﬂtl()ll and lOdd unplovu
ment. Mining, crashing and caleining
ppetations are cxpcctcd to begin about
September 1.

)
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DEPARTIMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

STATE OFFICE BU]LDING 9 1400 S.W. 5th AVENUE @ PORTLAND, OREGON ¢ 97201

TOM McCAILL :
GOVERNOR July 22, 19?;

" KENNETI 1. SPIES
Birector

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY _
COTAMISSION Dnvironmental Protection Agency

B. A, McPHILLIPS M Pollution Control Office
Chatrman, fictinnvlila ]521 Second Avenue

EDWARD G Mo ™ Seattle, Washington 98101

STORRS 5. WATERMAN . _ _ o
Portlend Attention: Jin Agee, Administrator

GEORGE A, McMATH

Forlland Gentlemen:
ARNOLD M. COGAN :

Portiend . . . .
Enclosed are copies of correspondence from this office to Oregon

Calcite Corporation, a division of California Time Petroleum, Inc.,
and the Siskiyou HNational Forest. To date the company has not
responded to requests from this office.

This information is being provided since this operation is located
on Federal lands and because it is felt that an environmental inmpact
statement would be regquired in light of the location adjacent to the
Oregon Caves National Monument. This type of operation may not rep-
resent compatible land use for this particular area, in that some
200,000 tourists a year visit this National Monument.

Department investigation has revealed that the company intends to
initiate production of a pilot plant on this site by mid-August, 1971.
At the time of the site tour with members of the Siskiyou National
Forest on Monday, July 19, 1971, a large concrete slab had bheen
poured for the calciners, ore bins had been erected and some con-
veyors were in place. Immediate effects of this operation may be
to the degradation of Lake and Panther Creeks which flow into Cave
Creek then to Sucker Creek, the Illinoeis River and finally to the
Rogue River. Similarly, without adeguate controls, dust emissions
will create complaints from the many tourists and campers who use
this area for recreation.

This office will be happy to furnish any further information or
assistance you may require.

Very truly yours,

EJW : HHB tms. | E. J. Veathersbee, Deputy Director

cc: District Office . Department of Environmental Quality

Water Quality Control
Ailr Quality Control

Encl
‘ Maliing Addeernr P.O. Box 231, Porilend, Oregon 97207 - Talophone (503) 229-5896

DEQ-t



DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

o it oceewd STATE OFFICE BUILDING ® 1400 S.W. 5th AVENUE @ PORTLAND, OREGON @ 97201
July 81, 1571

Sistiyon Hndttornl Yorost

Po Q. Ly Ad4p

Groatls Pegs, Croven §7528
L] L

Attnr Mr. Daloe Fasley

Gerilomen

Thank you for vour susleianes aud the time soent with Mz, P. A, Skizvin
from eur olloe rogavdingg Oraron Culeits Corporation,

mr' wh W h:mi& fm the following information from your offico

ired of Creren Caleita Covpovation with your Depariveent
h‘ ardor for .mm to c‘ﬂ»m *‘Iie o Fadens E innds 7

B

Z. I o pormit s noclgsary }”?’ﬁm tha l:z_l‘f::’i fovvies, on what ngis
it izzesd snd what conddifons musgt bo met by the onorotor ?

e ant regnired which wondd fncluds
Wzi ag siv, walor and eciid wasto dajlings

oa S5 f o ooy e s
In this caug) ?

4. Weuid tho GHD bavo an opgortunity to roview £3 above aad would
comments ko voaloome 7 '

i LVW veation kes net compiod with Stots ropuintions
i fottor dafed Fobruary 33, 1971, Alse
ation i3 8 coy of {as lotter which was gont today

4 ;.L'i‘.;" thes I};ﬁ:-" i_n‘ E'n‘ri"a“ roruant for compifancs with all appiicable rules
and vopuiations,

S5P*4X251-333

DEG-2



Hleldvon ¥ational Forost
Judy 23, 1671

Ty ener
Page 2

Azring thevk vou for your coonaration. I we can be of any assistanoe
ploans do 0ot bozitate (o call, : .

Very traly vours,

H, i, Purkitt, Chief
Enrinearing Services hootion
Alr Quallty Control Divizion

IEHINh

oo District DEQ Offten

cgr DEQ Water Omaltly

o Roxized A, Degier, Aozlonal Foerester
P, O, Doz 835023, Portiaond 87865

[ -2 ﬁa&, @Zééuux



TOM McCALL

KENNETH H. SPIES

GOVERNOR

Dlroctor

.4

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

B, A. McPHILLIPS

CORAAISSION

Chalrman, Kchinnvilla
EDWARD C, HARMS, JR.

Springfiold

STORRS §. WATERMAN

GEQORGE A. McAATH

ARNOLD AL COGAN

DEQ-1

Portland

Portland

Portland

DEPARTAMENT OF
ENVIRCNMENTAL QUALITY

STATE OFFICE BUILDING © 1400 S.W. 5th AVENUE @ PORTLAND, OREGON € 97201
July 21, 1971

California Time Petroleum, Inc,
Oregon Calciie Corporation Division
Century "21'", Suite 819 .

880 Century Park East

Century City

Los Angeies, California 90067

Attn; Mr, John H. Benneit, Vice-~-President

Gentlemen:

By letter of February 18, 1971, the Department of Environmental Quality
served notice that under the provisions of Oregon Administrative Rules
(OAR), Chapter 340, and Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) certain requirements
had to be fulfilled prior to commenecing construction and/or cperation in

this State, Enclosed with that letter were copies of the pertinent rules and
regulations with the necessary forms for your convenience.

Recent investigations by members of this-stalf have revealed that plans
have been implemented for start-up of the facility in August, 1971, and
consiruction has begun on a claim known as the "Harmony Lime Claims"
held by Mr. E. W. (Jiggs) Morris, 729 Summit Route, Granis Pass, and
loecated in Scctions 9 and-10 of T-10S5, R6W, adjoining the north boundaries
of the Oregon Caves National Monument. The attached map specifically
locates the area concerned. Ii will he necessary for Oregon Calcite
Corporation to comply with the foilowing requirements prior to any further
site preparation or construction:

1. Under the provisions of OAR, Chapter 340, Sections 20-005 and 20-010,

you are hereby requested to register this air contaminant source by
completing the enclosed Registration Forms,

2. OAR, Chapter 340, Sections 20-020, 20-025 and 20-030, and ORS 449, 712
require plans and specifications for the air contaminant source to be 7
submitted to the Department {or evaluation and approval prior to construction.
Forms are enclosed [or your assisiance. They should be completed, signed
and returned with all engineering drawings, plans and specifications.

Malllng Addreey; 2,0, Box 231, Partland, Oregan 97207 — Talephonay (503) 229-5496



California Time Petroleum, Inc.
July 21, 1971
Page 2 '

3. ORS 449, 395 requires plans and specifications for the construction of
industrial waste collection, treatment, and disposal sysiems be
submitled for Department evaluation and approval prior to construction,

4, ORS 449. 083 requires that any facility having’ a discharge of any wastes into
the waters of the State of Oregon obtain a "Waste Discharge Permit" prior
to construction of the facility. '

- Your immediate attention to the above is requested.

Very 11‘1-11y yours,

Kenneth H, Spies, Direclor
Depariment of Environinental Quality

KHS:HHB:h

cc: District Office
EPA, Region X
Water Qua lity
Air Quality ,
Siskiyou National TPorest
Regional Forester



Oregon = continued

ship agricultural stone..to_ Willamette 'Valley farms. A crushing p‘laln‘o‘ wag bullt
on a railroad siding at Rogue Rivér. The project barely got un'der way wpen the-
plant burned down. ) | "

Faulting interfefed*with economic quarry operation, and exploration would

be required to determine the‘proper method of donduCting any future ﬁork.

N

JOSEPHINE. COUNTY

12, 1DEAL CEMENT COMPANY.

Oregon Division, Gold Hill Plant

F. A, Sutcliff, Plant Manager

. The cement plant-and shale quarry are‘At Gold Hill in" Jackson County, The

quarry is on Mafble Mountain about 7 miles south,of Wildervi119 in Josephine
County a.nd about 30 miles west of Gold Hill, | |

The cemant plant using the wel process has a rated capaclty of 2, 000 bbls.
a day with one klln having dlmen51ons of ll‘ b4 2hl‘ Stone of 13" maximam 51ze 7
recelved from the quarry is put through a 36" 'bypa 7 Traylor gyratory crusher '
followed by an Allis Chalmers 8! x Tt Prellmlnator, and a ?' x 22' Allis—Chalmers
tube mill in closed circuit w1th Hummer screens., The flnal product is 90 per cent
-through 200 meéh. A multicone takes out about 8o per cent of the dust from the
}dln énd a Gottréll precipitator takes out the rest. The sha}e quarry is close
to the plant. | - | | o | |

Gypsum is pﬁfcﬁésed frém”U; S, Gypsum Goméany.and is shipped from Gerlach,
Nevada. -: | | | | ' | |

Iron oxlds, when_ngeded, is dbtaihed-irom.Mbuhtain Copperjcompany at the

rNicolus, California plént.,ZThe Gold Hill cement plant'émploysrlj2 men.
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QOreron ~ continued

The Marﬁle Mountain quarry is in sec. 19, T. 37 Sey Re 6 W., at an ele-
vation of approximately 2,200 feet ab the quarry floof. The quarry face is
séparated verdically into four 75-foot benches. -Blaéf holes are drilled with
a 6% Bucyrus-Erie churn drill and with a wagon drill. Forty and sixty per cent

tlas powder %ogether with electiric delay caps are used for breaking the ground,
and good fragmentation is obtained., Quarry preduction ‘is abouf 900 tons a day
ol operating uvime,

The bréken stone is loaded with a Marion 2-yd. shovel iﬁto-l5—ton Euclid

trucks and hauled an average of a few hundred yards to the crushing plant.
This plant includes one Non-lO and two No. 5 ﬁcGully gyratory crushers with the
usual storage bins, The crushed stone (13" max,) goes by gravity to a storage
bunker with a botitom eievation of approxiﬁately 2040, From this bunker, stone
is transpofted down hill over a 3-track, graviity plane, an inclined distance of
h,500 feet to elevation of approximately 1,0L0. A loaded car hoiding 13 tons
~ is lowered under control of a motof—driven hoist ﬁhile an gmpty is raised, Of
| interest is the fact that the 1-1/8" wire cable used transports from 180,000
to 250,000 tons of stone before it mst be replaced. The difference in cable
life appears to be due to the skill of the hoisf operater, Cars are dumped
automatvically. ‘
Besides the hoistman on the tramway, a helper-is employed for inspecting
equipment, oiling rollers, snd the like.
At the lower bunker, which is sbout 3 miles from Wilderville, 25-ton
Ehclid trucks ave loaded from bottom chutes while the truck is on platform

scales. The weight is recorded by the trucker who delivers the record at

Cold Hill with his load. Cost of trucking the distance of 30 miles is $1.08
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. Orepon -~ continued

z ton., Fifteen men are employed at the quafry. James Lindéay ié Quérfy Sﬁﬁ;
‘erintendent.,

Transportation of stdne 0 Gold Hill is usually suépended during winter
months and a svockpile of about S0,000 tons is built up at fhe plént_during the
summsr to take care of this period of suspension. Drilling is continuéd at the
quarry through the winter. Neither paper mill rock nor agricuitural stone is
produced at the present time. -

The quafry stone averages about 95 per cent CaQO3.but.som§ vands which run
about 99 per cent CaC03 can be quarried when desired. Thé stone ranges in color
from gray +to white and shows recrystallization., One part of the quarry is
stained red with iron oxide but this staining does not affeét the calcium grade,

Diémond drilling has proved a very large reserve of high calcium stone.
One horizcnt&l hols showed & vhicknsss of 1,000 Teat of hignh calcium stone at
the quarry level.

The limestone deposit is in the Applegate series of metavolcanid and meta=
sedimentary rocks which cover hundreds of sguare miles-of ﬁhe surface of Southe-
western Oregon and Northwestern California. This series has been assigned a

Triassic ‘age by Wells. (L&)

{L8) Wells, F. G., Hotz, P. E., Cater,rF. W., Prelim. description of the geol.
of the Kerby quad., Oregon; Bull, No, LO, State Dept. of Geology & Mineral
" Industries, Portland, 19L9.
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Lime—Ouiput of lime decveased 4 per-
cout compared  with that of 1968, Tour!

companies  produced  guicklime  and Ty

drated Hime, The ealcium carlide, sugr,
pulp el paper, and metabturgical indus- &

trics were the major markels Tor quick-
time, Tlydvated Tine was supplicd for ply-

wood manulueture wul waters parificigion.
Chemieal Lime Coo, Baker, oo Ash Grove
Linve B ol Centent oy, Porthiond,
plneed Tane for imirketa,
The Amalmmanded S Co,, Ny el
Pty Cinhinde & AHoys Cog, IETYI AT
produced il used Fme for sipay velining
and ealcinm cachide namalictuting, respee-
tively, Limestone Daged Troon “lexiula Is-
Faandd, Wirishe Colamdbiia, Canacda, was used
hy the Ashe Ghrove and che Pacilic Golide
comuniesy the ather (wo hons were sup-
Plicd Drom Torad linestone spuarrics,
Verlites Bxel U, Thoomon mel Ah, Bt
lock  comtinmnd stowkpile,  Tor (estingg
[ roses, sl ponepes o perline (v
depasits i Waker il Lake Counties, re-
spectively, Supneme Vevlite G, esprinded
crucde perlite from Nevada at irs Poribind
plant fur wse naindy as a0 lighrweighl plas-
tev il conerete apprepade; smaller quaniis
tres woere soldb for soil conditioning, g

connnereiitl

fowr Tosowse =l fnsudation,

Poumice and Chinlers Ot
ol pandce and voleimie cinder inereased 21
pereent campaed witly than of TGS The
widerial was used, naindy dgaocessed, fiw
sl constineiion sod mnintenaaee by pov.
crnutendal apencies, smallee oy wee
preecessel el used Tor dightweiphe conerete
e, ool Lndseaping, conerete
wdmisinee (povsabany . and as o alnasive,
Kol onderisl wwgee inereased oo
RO oy in UG o0 GG IRt in
Gl Prodecion was Trom Desclontes,
Douplay, Jacksan,  Jelferson, Klinah, andd
Pake Conndics. MPeodoction of conereig ape-
prepate inceeased b pereenc compared with
that of 196K i1 wns prachueed. I))J Oendrad
thepon Pooviee Coe oaad Craystone Goip,,
Deschtes Goundy, Decreases were peeonded
For Bnudscapiogy nses (Desclosies Conuty)
conerete i e {Baker Covniyy,
ad abrasive uses (Khooach Goountyy . Gine
dev ondput wsed Toe voolingr inereiased 24}
peveend foe 1060 Jevels ol was prodieced
in Deschoten Connry,

ooy Cvnnnles, Privision,
Fingkede Co,, donhled e Jreenluntion nuf
analigy granedes a e Patimd phion com
pavesd with W0G8 produaction, "Fine goovee of

Voleanie

[LATR

ioaeey

A o AT TR S T

speveead in

raw material for the roofing granules was
purchased river sand.,

Sand and Gravel.—Output and value of
satak and gravel lell 14 and b percent, re-
spectively, compared with tolals Tor 1968,
‘I'his level of production resulied from 1wo
more ot less  opposing J-year  trends.
Whereas  commercial production  (quanti-
ties reported are insmiilion Lons) increased
froom 1L in 1966 to 10.6 in 1967 and 12.5
o 1068, (hen  decreasing 1o 1L9 in
1064, Governmenb-and-contraclor prmluc-
Gou (anpely contraclor for Pedoeral, State,
connty, ek municipal agenciesy  decreased
frem 268 i 106G 1o D0 in 167, BR in
1068, and 3H in 6% Outpul for Federal
apencies deervensed annunlly as foHows: 20.2
(G 4.2 (1967) 5 3.
(uaty . The downwand prodaction vrend
wits caused by the completion of a series
of L dinng, Quiput Jor counties adsa de-
cvenned ey of the referenee years; LI
(rusGy s L3 (a7 Lo (hary s aad 0.9
(1960 . Ouiput for Stale agencies wended
to be reladed o the Letting of highway
condiaces and  Dhecevaded  as follows: &l
(1966y 8.6 (1967 ; 13 (968); and 1.8
RILEOS

Urodluction was reported from M of 36
conaties; The execplions weve Gillimoy anrl
Shieviim Gonnties, Owiput value exceeding
S5 million was veported {from Mulirunnah
County, over 2 million from  Clhickanias
ol base Covarlies, el aver 5l
Feome Danglas Gonunry,

Sionee-Prodluction of stone decveised 19
tomape ani M poicent in
vitlue bevivse ol Jessened demeaned in every
type of wae, "Uhe value did nat oy as far
as whe tonnape, beeawse within the con-
crete el romlafone se o frreiter purndenl
wits liphey valoe conorete agggaepate b
i 1R, Basalt, acconnting Tor 93 peacent
of the tab ouiput, was nsed Tor roadd-
stene, aspliathe sl conerete apgresie, rip-
vap, bidbast, o il

Toial o of linkestone increased
peveent, Binestone praslneed Fov lime man-
uluetnee pained 106G peveent compived witl
that ol 168 G bepe prortion was giock-
piled beeawse lime outpel way less tan
the previsus year) §oougpul Tor s refor.
g e 18 peveents o for eement
mannlacroningg dosr L perecig gl ond i
e papaey o iivingg lost 18 peacent,
wo bann i Mader ooy anined o
nlone, CGlienaienb Liane Cay, waboneed w0 8-
I Coeek qunery o Oeegone Povtland

BNLiGE

(loGey; and 1.1 .



TO ¢ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMMISSION MEMBERS

B. A, McPhillips, Chairman George A. McMath, Member
Edward C, Harms, Jr., Member  Arnold M. Cogan, Member
Storrs 8. Waterman, Member

FROM : AIR QUALTTY CONTROL DIVISION
DATE o August 3, 1971 for the Aupgust 13, 1971 Meeting

SUBJECT: VARIANCE REQUEST FROM SUN STUDS, INC., ROSEBURG, DOUGLAS COUNTY

The staff received the attached letter requesting a variance to permit Sun
Studs, Inc. to continue the boiler and burner operation as is for an addi-
tional six (6) month period or until Roseburg Iumber starts their part:cle-
board plant at Dillard.

The company has been on a compliance schedule that called for phase out of
the wigwam waste burner by August 1, 1971. The company has installed the
equipment required in their plant. The delay at Roseburg Lumber Company
was beyond the control of Sun Studs, Inc. The delay by Roseburg Lumber
Company is described in the attached letter by Mr. Ken Ford, dated July 23,
1971. ,

Recommendation

It is recommended that the requested variarnce be granted.



DUSENBERY, MARTIN, BISCHOFF & TEMPLETON

JErOME S BISeHOrF ATTORNEYS AT LAW OUR CABLE ADDRESS
WILLIAM C. MARTIN State of Oregon 07 STANDARD PLAZA "DUSLAW™
DaAVID B, TE""F"-ETCE‘EP/\RTMENTOF ENYIRONMENTAL GBRLFTLAND, OREGON 27204 . PORTLAND, OREGON

RICHARD L. BIGGS

CHARLES ROBINOWL

LLOYD B. ERICSSON ELEPHONE 224-313
FREDERICHK T.SMmITH _E_l
ROBERT E. GLASGO

JUL 3 0_197 July 28, 1971

AR QUALITY CONTROL

State of Oregon

Department of Envirommental Quality
Air Quality Control Division

1400 S. W. Fifth

Portland, Oregon

Attention: Harold Burkitt
Ted Phillips

Re: Sun Studs' Application for Variance
Gentlemen:

This letter is to confirm the information which I
presented to you this morning concerning the need for a further
variance to permit Sun Studs to continue its boiler and burner
operations as is for an additional period until the completion
of the Roseburg Lumber Company £flake board plant. As you know,
Roseburg Lumber Company has paid for the installation on the
property of Sun Studs of substantial equipment for the handling
of material to be used at the flake board plant. Sun Studs has
installed complete equipment for processing, metering, and
handling its waste destined for Shlpment to the flake board
plant.

Mr. Ford has by letter of July 23, 1971, indicated
to you the cause of the delay in completion of the plant because
of the carpenters' strike and the resultant delay in getting
together a crew to complete the project after settlement of the
carpenters portion of the work.

The problem is now confounded by the rail strike.
Mr Ford has projected operations in four months.

However, to be on the safe side, we would like to request a
varlance for a period of six months with the understanding that.
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DUSENBERY, MARTIN, BISCHOFF & TEMPLETON

State of Oregon

Department of Environmental Quallty
July 28, 1971

Page 2

if the Roseburg flake board plant gets into operation sooner,
we would have no further need for continuation of the burner.

In the meantime, Sun Studs has taken further steps
to minimize the waste problem by purchasing a truck and installing
bunkers to allow it to haul a portion of its hemlock sawdust.
This sawdust will be disposed of on a church property locally,
and if continued beyond that point will be spread out on property
which is not adjacent Lo any water source so as to avoid any
water pollution problems.

If you care to examine the proposed site of the dump,
would you please contact Mr. Larry Smith of Sun Studs to arrange
an appointment.

We understand that the staff recommendation will be
presented to the Commission on August 13, and we would like to
be notified of the time amdplace of the meeting so that we can
have someone present to answer any questions 1f they should arise.

I have not burdened this letter with a detailed account
of the effect of the current rail strike and resultant accumulation
of chips and waste as the problem is common to the industry and
you are informed. If the strike continues long enough it may
result in mill shutdowns, which will in a sense solve the problem,
and when it terminates in any event, there will be a disruption
of the mnormal flow of materials which are required for burning.

Very truly yours,

A /Ayéfif%;//

, ‘Jé’ome S. Bischoff s
JSB/msm - §
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[ L JLUMIBER CO.

P.O. BOX 1088 - ROSEBURG, OREGON 97470 PHONE (503) 679-8741

KENNETH W. FORD
President

/@? Tuly 23, 1971

nwnmcm O o e QALY
Mr, T, M, Phillips : M5 |
Air Quality Control Division L URCHIRE @
Department of Environmental  Quality JUL 261971
State Office Building
1400 S, W. b5th Avenue AR QUALITY CONTROL

Portland, Oregon 97201
Dear Mr, Phillips:

In reply to your letter of July 14th regarding the wigwam waste burner

at our Green Plant, our scheduled vacation and shutdown at the Green
Plant is July 23rd. to August 9th. Wryatt and Kipper Engineers of Seattle,
Washington, have been installing cinder collectors, force drafi fan and
other allied equipment on the boiler which will remove the stack on the
boiler. We also, during this shutdown, are moving our hogs for chopping
up the plywood trim and are installing a hammer hog for working the
bark. The bark will be hauled to our Dillard Plant, On our start up on
August 9th, the wigwam burner will be by-passed and should not be used.

Regarding the open burning at Riddle, there should be no burning there,
I do not know what it is however, I WJ.'Ll find out,

We shut out plants down at Coquille for the last two weeks, We put in a

lily pad chipper which has taken down the one small wigwam burner. For
some particular reason or another, we have had a lot of unnecessary delays
in a lot of our work and planning, We had the misfortune of losing one of -
our generators here about six weeks ago due to the mismanagement of one
of our people. 'This generator will not be back into operation for about five
months., When we get this back in operation then we should be normal. The
recent carpenters' strike has slowed us up on our Flakeboard Plant for
about sixty days or longer. Our construction work was within about forty-~five
days of being completed., As of this particular date, the contractors have
been having a tremendous amount of trouble getting the work back up to
schedule and getting crews on the job, Anytime you try to finish up a job,
the people normally will begin to leave and then when a job is stopped

and try to get started again it makes things very difficult,



As of this particular time, it would appear that we are going to be at least
90 days before we get the Flakeboard Plant into operation. When we get
. this in operation, we will be in a position to close all of cur burners down.

The wigwam burner at Dixonville should be down within forty-five days. It
- will take us forty-five days to complete the barker and chipping setup at
Dixonville. When this operation gets started, it will eliminate the burner
“at Dixonville,

When we get the Flakeboard Plant into operation, which will be sometime
within the next three or four months, we will eliminate the wigwam burner
at Coquille, During the shut down at Dillard, we have installed a complete
new arrangement of piping with the idea of getting a cocling pond for our
condenser from the turbines here at Dillard, It will probably take us ahout
thirty days to get this cooling pond into operation. As soon as we can get
this cooling pond into operation, this will begin to correct some of our
water problems here at Dillard.

If you have any further questions, please 1et me know..

y uly yours

n:.{ -’,:;-z,’ ;’

KWE/drw , . Kenneth W. Ford



TO "+ MEMBERS OF THE ENVIRONMENTAT, QUALITY COMMISSION .
B. A. McPhillips, Chairman E. C. Harms, Jr., Member
Storrs S. Waterman, Member George A, McMath, Member
Arnold M. Cogan, Member '

FROM  : AIR QUALITY CONTROL DIVISION
DATE  : August 9, 1971 for Meeting of August 13, 1971

SUBJECT : DRAIN PLYWOOD COMPANY, Drain, Oregon
Wigwam Burner Phase-out Program

Due to the extended time and the cost magnitude of the plan, the proposal from
Drain Plywood Company is presented to the Environmental Quality Commission
for approval. (The company proposal is attached.)

Background;

Drain Plywood Company operates three (3) mills in the Drain area- (1) Smith
. River Lumber Company, two (2) miles north of Drain; (2) Mt. Baldy Mill,
four (4) miles south of Drain; and (3) Drain Plywood, in the town of Drain,
Drain is located 19 miles south of Cotlage Grove on U, S. Highway 99W. The

city ig abeut seven {7) miles wect of Intersiale 5.

There are four (4) wigwam waste burners related to the company activities, one
each at Smith River and Mt. Baldy, and two (2) at the Drain Plywood plant,

Current Program:

The current proposal by the company is to modify the system to burn all residues
at the Drain plant in a hogged.fuel boiler. This proposal includes the following
at each location: :

Drain Plywood - Install a 1ily pad chipper, sawdust bin, ply-trim bin, bark
hog, and a hogged fuel boiler. The boiler will consume sanderdust and
hogeed bark, while plywood trim and sawdust are to be sold. A contract
has been arranged with Roseburg Lumber.

Smith River - Install a bﬁrk hog and hins for bark and sawdust. The bark
will be trucked to the Drain boiler and the sawdust will be sold to Roseburg
Lumber. :

Mt. Baldy - Install a bark hog and bins. The bark will be hauled to the boiler
in Drain., Chips here, ag at the other two locations, are currently being sold.

" The company requests fhdnecessary time to complete the above proposal and

estimates this to be approximately July 1, 1972, Permission is being requested
to operate their unmodified wigwam burners until the completion ef the project.
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Recommendation:

The staff would recommend that the Commission accept the proposal from Drain
Plywood Company, since it represents an acceptable form of wood residue
utilization, but with the following conditions:

(1) All plans and specifications for the hog fuel boiler are to be approved by the
Departmen’c prior to installation.

VAV Y P

(%) The four {4) wigwam wasgte burners at the three company locations shall he
removed from all service upon the start-up of the hogged fuel boiler, This
should be no later than July 1, 1972.

(3) Should the fuel balance develop, such that all residues cannot be consumed in
the hogged fuel boiler, and sales for the excegs hogged bark not be developed,
then the company will modify the wigwam waste burner at the Mt. Baldy
mill, following the criteria as developed by the Forest Research Laboratory
at Oregon State University. Under no conditions will the company operate
any wigwam burners at either Drain or Smith River after July 1, 1972, The
Mt, Baldy burner, if used, must have the above meodifications completed
by no later than September 30, 1972.

(4) No bulk storage of residues or land fill disposal of residues shall be conducted
without prior approval of this Depariment.
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DEPARTMENT OF Esvirumnniifl QUALITY
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AR QUALITY CONTROL

Department of Environmental Quality
State Office Building

1400 S.W. Fifth Ave.

Portland, Oregon 97201

Attention: T.M. Phillips, Assoc. Engineer
Dear Mr. Phillips:

We are hereby submitting our plans as of this date, as per your letter
dated April 13, 1971 under Paragraph 9 and our return letter of correction
-dated April 15, 1971. ' o

1. Smith River Lumber Company
A. Hog 60% complete.

B. 30 unit sterage bin is installed and complete except for power
lines which will run along conveyer when installed from hog to
bin. We hope to have sawdust line installed before toe long,
relieving burner of all residue except bark which will be ex-
plained under Drain Plywood, Paragraph 3, Item F.

2. Mt. Baldy Mill, Inc,
A, The hog is 30% complete and should be 607 in three weeks,

B. 30 unit storage bin is installed and complete except for power
line which will follow conveyer when installed,.

3. Drain Pl&wood Company

A, Sawdust from studmill is now being put in bins which takes
" it away from bhurner at East end of Plywood,

B. Hog is 50% complete.

C. 30 unit bin is at the site with foundations poured and ready
for erection at the same time as changeover of Ply trim from
burner to bin. This is dwue to expense of crane service with
Carothers, who have dene the work on all bins and will deo work
on this remaining bin.. The change over hinges on one of two
markets, possibly both. One market we should know about in a
few days, the other in the latter part of August, which would

leave only sander dust to be burned in East burner, as explained
in Paragraph E.



Department of Environmental Quality Page 2

The Pond Lily Chipper: We are in process now of getting
working plans drawn up for installation as soon as pos-
sible, with a September 1, 1971 completion date, which
will relieve the West burner considerably, leaving only
bark at west end burner.

Boiler & Turbine: We have just bhad a study of our waste
and uses, completed by H.C. Mason & Associates, Inc. of
Gladstone, Oregon, on June 17, 1971. Their trecommendations
are as follows:

Instead of a 60PPH Boiler it was recommended we go to a
40PPH package unit which will use 75% of all our waste from
all three mills, Smith River Lumber Company, Drain Plywood
Company and Mt. Baldy Mill, Tnc., operating at 68% capacity
which will supply our present need. If we can find a market

for the rest of the waste, which would be hog fuel "bark

only", or a use for the extra steam, we would use all of the
waste from all three plants.

They did not recommend a turbine at this time.

The boiler would be so constructed as to be able to add a
second boiler later if found to be needed or feasible for
expansion or to run turbine. We will be in contact this
week on getting bids on this smaller boiler unit as we have
them for only the bigger units. According to Carl Mason
there is only one boiler manufacturer of a boiler of this
size at this Lime.

As explained earlier, this would use all bark from Prain
Plywood with sander dust Injected directly into boiler,
eliminating a storage bin for sander dust, which would
allow both burners at the Plywood and one Sawmill to be
phased out and possibly the cone remaining at the other
sawmill also.

According to H.C. Mason & Associates, the delivery date

on a boiler of this size would be approximately nine months,
with sixty days installation after delivery, at a cost of
approximately $480,000.00 plus hogs and bins at approximately
$161,860.00, and pond lily chipper at $20,000.00. So, with
all the above information and our expense and progress so
far, we are asking for an extention of at least another twelve
months or July 1, 1972,

If you -have any questions concerning this, please contact us at any time.

nm

Sincerely,

/’j./ ’ ? /- 7 /‘;y‘/ o F
B R e
s <

Donna P, Woolley
President



ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMMISSION MEMBERS

B. A. McPhillips, Chairman George A. McMath, Member
Edward C. Harms, Jr., Member Arnold M. Cogan, Member
Storrs 5. Waterman, Member

FROM ¢ AIR QUALITY CONTEROIL, DIVISION
DATE  : -August 3, 1971 for the August 13, 1971 Meeting

1.

' SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION OF POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY NO. T-23%

Applicant:

- Georgia Pacific Corporation
Toledo Division
P. 0. Box 580
Toledo, Oregon

The appliéant owns and operates an unbleached kraft pulp and paper mill
in Toledo.

Description:

The facility in this application is an Ashbrook edﬁétor, used for
"polishing" oxidation of weak . black liquor. Operation commenced on
May 20, 1970.

Cost:

The total certified cost of this facility is $31,396.37. An accountant's
certification is attached. '

Staff Review:

The facility in this application is for polishing black liquor oxidation
capacity to correct the reversion experienced when oxidized weak liquor

~is evaporated.

There is no economic return from this process, so that the stafl concludes
that the installation was made solely for air pollution control.

Recommendations:

The staff recommends that a '"Pollution Control Facility Certificate!
bearing the actual cost figure of $31,396.37 with the percentage allocated
to pollution control being more than 80% be issued for the facility claimed
in Tax Application No. T-233. '



ARTHUR ANDERSEN & Co.

MorcaN BuiLpixe

PorTLAND, OREGON 97205

To Georgia-Pacifiec Corporation:

-~

We have éxamined the accompanying statement of costs
to increase oxidati'on capacity of weak black liquor system at
Toledo, Oregon, Our examinatién was made in accordance with
generally accepted auditing standards, and accordingly ineluded
such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing

procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the accompanying statement of costs
to increase oxidation capacity of weak black liguor systémJ
showing total cogts of $31,396.37 presents fairly costs
incurred by Georgia-Pacific Corporation in the revision of
such system at Toledo, Oregon,

2y P v O
Portland, Oregon,

January 28, 1971.



GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION

TOLEDO, OREGON

STATEMENT OF COSTS

INCREASE OXIDATION CAPACITY

OF WEAK BLACK LIQUOR SYSTEM

s

Purchased labor and materials
Stores materials

Labor

$27,170.98
2,944 .00

1,281.39



TO : MEMBERS OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMMISSION
B. A. McPhillips, Chairman E. C. Harms, Jr., Member
Storrs S. Waterman, Member George A. McMath, Member
Arnold M. Cogan, Memher

FROM : AIR QUALITY CONTROL DIVISION
DATE : July 30, 1971 for Meeting of August 13, 1971

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION O POLLUTION CONTROL
FACILITY NO, T-234

1. APPLICANT: Weyerhaeuser Company
..« Paperboard and Packaging Group
P. O. Box 275
Springfield, Oregon 97477

The applicant owns and operates an unbleached kraft paperboard plant at
785 North 42nd Street, Springfield.

2. DESCRIPTION:

The facility in this application is an air blower and sparger installed ina
soap skim tank, Operation commenced on August 1, 1968,

3. COST: The total cost is $22,117. An accountant's certification is attached,
4., STAFF REVIEW:

The facility added strong black liquor oxidation to the mill's odor control
system, When mills oxidize weak ligquor, there is a certain amount of
reversion during subsequent evaporation, which is corrected by installations
such as the ''polishing'' system being applied for here.

The facility claimed consists of a motor, a blower, controls and piping. The
cost of the facility includes these, plus the cost of their installation. There is
no economic refurn on the project.

5. RECOMMENDATIONS:
-The staff recommends that a "Pollution Control I'acility Certificate' bearing

the cost figure of $22, 117 be issued for the facility claimed in Tax Application
No, T=234, ,



WILLIAM HAGGERTY. P.A. : . i TeLErHONE T45-4468
ARCHIZ RUFF. P.A, :

EVERITT HILL, C.P.A.
BEANICE PLATTE. G.P.A.
EDWARD C. STACK, C.P.A.

' ‘Z’WW, Rl & #ll
PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

McKENZIE BUILDING
444 NORTH A STREET
SPRINGFIELD, OREGON
R7477

June 25, 1971

Weyerhaeuser Compgpy
Springfield Branth
Springfield, Oregon

Gent lemen: _ .

As independent public accountants selected to review the cost of
converting the skim tank to strong black liquor oxidation in connection
with your application for certification of pollution contrel facility
to Oregon Department of Environment Quality dated June 25, 1971, we
have examined the attached statements of cost shown as Exhibit D and
“identified on the company's records as appropriation request number
68-14 and work order number 27-0200. Our examination included test
of the accounting records, inquiries, and such other auditing procedures
as we considered necessary in the circumstances,

In our opinion, the attached Exhibit D consisting of fifteen pages
presents fairly the costs of the above named facility aggregating
$22,117. ' .

Yours very truly,

Py oL



STRONG BLACK LIQUOR OXIDATION

Machinery and Equipment:

a)

bh)

¢)

d)

150 NP Motor, and associated lahor for
installation (Dwg., Y~342-F)

Lambert Blower - 3200 CFM (Dwg, Y-342- E)
andsfnstallation

Motor Contrel Center; wiring and
installation

‘Piping and installation (Dwg. Y-341-D)

Total prbject

Project G8-14

EXHIBIT "C"

$ 2,774
7,240

5,908

6,195

$22,117



¢ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMMISSION MEMBERS

B, A, McPhillips, Chairman George A. McMath, Member
Edward C. Harms, Jr., Member Arnold M. Cogan, Member
Storrs S. Waterman, Member

FROM  : AIR QUALITY CONTROL DIVISION

DATE : August 6, 1971 for the August 13, 1971 Meeting

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION OF POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY NO. T-206

1.

5

ABEIicant:

Crown Zellerbach Corporation.
Lebanon Mill

P. 0. Box 486

Lebanon, Oregon 97355

=2 .
The applicint owns and operates a sulfite mill in Lebanon.

Degeription:
\

The facilities claimed in this application consist of:

1. Bailey Bolometer smoke meters, one each on No. 6 and No. 7.
boilers.

2. Pipe and ducting for 11,000 cfm Coppus turbine blower for pro-
viding overfire air on Fo. 6 boiler.

3+ 30 HP motor and ducting for 11,900 cfm fan for providing over-
fire air on No. 7 boiler. :

L4, Viring to service the smokemeters and establish a feedback loop
between the meters and the air controls.

The system was placed in operation in August, 1970.

Cost:

The total cost of labor and material is $10,090. An accountant's certi-
fication 1s attached. :

Staff Review:

These facilities were installed to correct plume opacity problems at the
plant. The overfire air systems work well when the furnaces are fired
within their capacity, although if the furnaces are overloaded, they are
capable of emitting black smoke in excess of limits set by the Mid-
Willamette Valley Air Pollution Authority. The company installed gas-
fired boilers in order to relieve the boilers concerned in the application.

Staff Recommendations

The staff recommends that a "Pollution Control Facility Certificate' bearing
the actual cost figure of #10,090 with the percentage allocated to pollution
control being in excess of 80% be issued for the facility claimed in Tax
Application T-206. '



- EXHIBIT C
(Cost Certification)

CROWN ZELLERBACH CORPORATION

LEBANON DIVISION

We have examined the attached final actual cost summary
of the air.paélution abatement system installed by Crown
Zellerbach's Lebanon Division for the principal purpose of reducing
aly pollution. Our examination included such tests cf constructicn
accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we con-

sidered necesgary in the circumstances.

Costs shown include direct material purchases, Lebanon
miii iabor and other costs directly attributable to the facility.

In cour cpinion, the aforementioned final summary presents
actual costs, aggregating $10,020, cof the air pcllution ccntrol

facility set forth therein at March 5, 1971.

Portland, Oregon
March 5, 1971



"CROWN ZELLERBACH CORPORATION

Lebanon Mill

APPLICATION FO-R CERTIFICATION OTF POLLUTION CONTROIL FACILITIES

FOR. TAX RELIEF PURPOSES

‘ EXHIBIT G

List of-land, materials, machinery and -equipment incorporated into facility:

Instruments - bolometers, lights, recorders, etc. $ 2,254

Electrical equipment and hookup A 538
Drive equipment - motor, belts, couplings 222
Piping, steel shapes and misc. material_s ‘ 1,139
Installation of equipment - : ‘ _ _ 5,739
Engineering e-xrpense ' T : B - 200 -

$10,090
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Froms: -

Subjects

State of Oregon

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY INTEROFFICE M]EMO

Environmental Quality Commission Members Dates
Industrial Waste Section

Stimzson Luwber Company, Forest Fiber Products Co. Division
Tax Application T-232 - Received June 18, 1971

Avplicant

Stimson Lumber Company ' .
Forest Fiber Products Co. Division

Post Offjce Box 68

ForestUrove, Oregon 97116

The applicant owns and operates a hardboard manufacturing plant located
in Bcoggin Valley, 6 miles §. W. of Forest Crove, Oregon, Washington
County.

Hardboard nanufecturing waste water disposal system ineluding a waste
collection sygtoem; facilities for separation of process waste waoter from

 storm draiu waber consisting of approximately 625 ft. of 36" class III

concrete pipe, 1400 ft. of 15" clay pipe, 200 ft. of 12" clay pipe, branch
piping, manholes and pumping station; a treatment system consisting of two
primary settling ponds arrenged so that one pond may be drained and cleaned
vhile the other pond is in operation, an seration pond equipped with five
60 HP surface aerators, a 35-ft. diameter clarifier, and a sludge holding
pond with sludge recirculating pump station.

Claimed cost: $321,939 (Accountant's certification attached.)
The facility was completed and placed in operation September 25, 1970.
Certification is claimed under the 1969 Act with 100% allocable to pollu-

tion control,

Staff Review and Discussion

The staff inspected the claimed facility on December 23, 1970, Since
placed in operation, the facility has satisfactorily reduced the dis-
charge to Scoggin Creek from 19,600 lbs. BOD5 per day to 196 1bs.'BOD5
per day during the months from November to May. OSprey irrigation or
reuse is in effect from May to November. The system is well desipgned,
congtructed and operated. There is no value in recovered or reclaimed
material derived from the claimed facility.



To: Envirommental Quality Commission Members . August 5, 1971
Subject: Stimson Lumber Company (T-232) For Meeting 8-13-T1

Page 2

k, Recommendstion

The staff recommends that a Pollution Control Facility Certificate be

issued to Stimson Lumber Company, Forest Fiber Producets Company Division,'

for the facilities eclaimed in Application T-232, such certificate to bear
. o

the actual cost of $321,939.00 with 80% or more allocated to pollution

control.

mb



HASKINS & SELLS

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
STANDARD PLAZA

PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

June 8, 1971

Stimsont Tumber Company
P. 0. Rox 68
Forest Grove, Oregon

P

Dear Sirs:

In accordance with your request, we have examined the
cost of your pollution control facility for the three years ended
February 28, 1971. Our examination was made in accordance with
generally accepted auditing standards, and accordingly included
such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing pro-
cedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the following tabulation presents fairly
your pollution control facility costs for the three years ended
February 28, 1971.

Engineering  Mechanical

and Design Fquipment Total
Year ended February 28: :
1969 $ 1,582 $ u,582
1970 27,125 $ o8,00u 125,129
1971 2,657 189,571 192,228
Total $34 , 364 $287,575 $321.,939

Yours very truly,



State of Oregon .

DEPARTMENTV OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY INTEROFFICE MEMO

To: Environmental Quality Cormission Members Date: August 5, 1971

For Meeting Augusi 13, 1971
Froms Industrial Waste Section ’

Subject: Weyerhaeuser Company, Springfield, Tax Application No., T-235
Received June 29, 1971

1. Applicant

" Weyerhseuser Company
Paperboard and Packaging Group
Post Office Box 275
Spriggﬁield, Oregon 97477

The applicant owns and operates a pulp mill, paperboard plant, lumber mill,
plywood, plywood veneer, particleboard and pres-to-log plants at Springfield,
Oregon, Lane County.

2, Claimed Tacility

Treated effluent reuse system consisting of:
A. Effluent reuse pump station
1} Pump house
2) Concrete sump .
3) 2100 GPM pump, 14" suction - 12" discharge
4) Piping and controls

B. Effluent reuse pipe line, 2100 ft. of 20" diameter welded steel pipe
with cement mortar lining snd coating

C. DBEffluent reuse tank, 25 ft. diameler by 20 ft. high and concrete
foundation

D. Pulp mill distribution piping and pump (18" pipe)
Claimed cost: $101,24T (Accountant's certification attached.)

Facility was completed July 15, 1969 and placed in operation August 1, 1969,

3. Btaff Review and Discussion

The staff inspected the claimed facility on July 1k, 1971l. Since placed in
operation, the facility haes recycled approximately 2100 GPM of seccndary
treated waste from the aeration basin to the pulp mill, replacing fresh
water, and to the hydresulic barker. The etfect is a BOD reduction of
approximately 500 pounds (from 3000 to 2500 pounds-per day). No return

on investment results from this facility. '

o A



To: Environmentél Quality Commission Members August 5, 1971
Subject: Weyerhaeuser Company, Springfield (1-235) For Meeting 8-13-T1
Page 2 . :

h, Recommgpddtibn
rThe staff recommends that a Pollution Control Facility Certificate be issued
.to Weyerhaeuser Company, Springfield, Oregon, for the facilities claimed in
Application T-235, such certificate to bear the actual cost of $101.,247.00
with 807 or more allocated %o pollution control.‘

A’:ﬂ‘,

mhb
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+ WILLIAM HAGGERTY, P.A. ’ : . TELEFHONE 746.4460

ARCHIE RUFF, P.A.

EvERITT HILL, C.P.A,

BERMNICE PLATTE, C.P.A.
EDwARD C, STACK, C.p.A.

Faggenty, Beff & Fetl

PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

McKENZIE BUILDING
" 444 NORTH A STREET
SPRINGFIELD. OREGON
07477

June 25, 1971

Weyerhaeuser CQmpany
Springfield 8ranch
Springfield, Oregon

Gent lemen: \

As independent public accountants selected to review the cost
of the effluent refuse system in connection with your application
for certification of pollution control facility to Oregon Department
of Environment Quality dated June 25, 1971, we have examined the
attached statements of cost shown as Exhibit D and identified on
the company's records as appropriation request number 638-44 and as
work order numbers 27-3100 to 27-3109 inclusive, OQur examination
included test of the accounting records, inquiries, and such other
auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the attached Exhibit D consisting of eighteen
pages presents fairly the cost of the above named faC|1|ty aggregating
$101,247.

- Yours very truly,

A “jj 6?@%% NJQJ



Project 68~44

EXRIBIT "C

EFFLUENT REUSE SYSTEM
EQUIPMENT & MACHINERY: -

1. Foundations and Housing

a., 42nd Street Pumping Station Foundation (KGE-55)
- b. 42nd Street Pumping Station House (KGS-~56)

¢, Surge Tank Foundation (KGS-54)

2, Pumps and Motors

a. 42nd Steeet Pump (KGP--14)
100 HP & assoc, elec, labor (KGP-14)

b. Pulp Mill Pump at Surge Tank (KGS-54)
75 HP & assoc, elec, labor (KGS-54)

w
n

Piping

.a., 42nd Street Pump Station interior piping (XGP-14)
' Installation & Labor

b, 2100 Feet 20" Underground Line (KG0-25)
: Installation & l.abor

c. 8" Pipe from Tank to Pulp Mill (EGP-13)
Installation & Labor
4, 20' x 25' dia., Steecl Surge Tank - Brected (KGS-54)
5, Ingtrumentation
a. P,C. on 4Z2nd Street Puup & Labor

b. L,C., on Surge Tank & Labox

Total Projecet Cost

$ 11,997

3,998

9, 290

4,996

3,996
44,987

7,985

9,000

4,908

$101, 247
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State of Oregon

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY INTEROFFICE MEMO

Tos Environmental Quality Commission Members Date: August 5, 1971
For Meeting August 13, 1971
Froms: Water Quality Control Staff
Subject:  pyblishers Paper Company, Newberg Division
Tax Application No, T-236 ~ Received July 12, 1971

1. Applicant

‘Publishers Paper Company
Newberg Division

Post foice Box 70
NewbePg, Oregon 97132

The applicant owns and operates & sulfite pulp and paper mill leocated at
the south end of Wynoogki Street in Newberg, Oregon, Yamhill County.

2. Clained Facility

a) Pulp washing and liquor collection and concentration system consisting
of a blow tank, storage tank, pressure knotter, 3-stage pulp washing
gystem, liquor collection and storage eguipment snd related pumps,
piping, motors, controls and instrumentation.

b) Spent sulfite liquor evaporation and incineration system consist-
ing of evaporators, furnace and chemical recovery equinment with
related tanks., piping, pumps, motors, controls, instrumentation,
electrical and support facilities.

Claimed cost: $6,h05,622.007(Accountant's certification is attached.)

Certification is clsimed under the 1967 Act. Construction started
December 1968 and was completed December 18, 1970,

3. Staff Review and Discussion

Waste Discharge Permit #5 issuved 11-27-6T7 required the company to provide
chemical recovery and secondary treatment or equivalent control by not
later than July 1, 1972. The reguired secondary treatment facilities are
under construction and will be completed before the deadline,

On December 9, 1968, the company filed two preliminary aepplications request-
ing a determination of eligibility of the pulp washing system (T-61) and
recovery system (T-C2}. The matter was considered by the Sanitsry Authority
on February 28, 1969, and the facilities were determined to be eligible for
certification. A% that time the estimated cost of the facilities was
$4%,750,000.00.
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The company has submitted figures indicating that the value of chemicals
recovered represents a return on the investment of less than 1%.

4. - Recommendation
The staff recommends that a Pollution Control Facility Certificate be issued
under the 19G@# Act to Publishers Paper Company for the facilities claimed in

Application T-236, such certificate to bear the actual cost of $6,405,622,00.

mb
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Publishers Paper Co.
Oregon City, Oregon

44;;"

We have examined certain of the accounting records of
Publishers Paper Co. for the purpose of determining the total cost
of the Waste Pulping Liquor Evaporation and Incineration Facility
at the Newberg, Oregon, plant site of the Company, as reflected
by Exhibit C -~ Application for Certification of Polliution Contrel
Facility for Tax Relief Purposes, Our examination was made in
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and accord-
ingly included such tests of the accounting records and such other
auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the accompanying aforementioned Exhibit C
presents fairly the agpregate cost ($6,405,622) of the Waste
Pulping Liquor Evaporation and Incineration Facility at the Newberg,
Oregon, plant site of Publishers Paper Co.

Erictr St

Portland, Oregon
July 6, 1971



EXHIBIT C

Application For Certification of Pollution Control Facllity
For Tax Relief Purposes

Item _ Amount
1. Engineering $ 518,437
2. Electricabdfbwer suppiy andrdistribution system 199,739
3. Sulphur and acid system 229,754
4. Evaporators and recovery system - 3,911,943
5. Sulﬁhite washing system ' 1,545,749
§6,405;622

Cost amounts represent accumulation of invoices and other accounting data
on file.



